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Abstract 

The length and 

postglacial rocks 

orientation of 1080 fractures cutting 

within the Krafla fissure swarm has been 

measured, using a digitizing table. The results indicate: 

(a) 50 % of the cumulative length of fractures has a trend

between N6E - Nl8E, while all fractures has a trend lying 

between N30W N40E. (b) Short fractures predominate, the 

average fracture length is 340 m. (c) The Krafla caldera and 

its shallow magma chamber beneath Leirhnjukur has not 

affected the stress field significantly in postglacial time, 

because fracture trends in this area does not deviate from 

the general fracture trend elsewhere. (d) The most intensily 

fractured areas are found in the middle part of the fissure 

swarm, near Hrutafell and Mofell. This is partly a result 

from burial of many older fractures further south, however, 

the intense fracturing reflects that this area suffers from 

the highest amount of spreading or dilation within the 

Krafla fissure swarm in postglacial time. It is concluded 

that the orientation of the stress field affecting the 
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Krafla fissure swarm has been fairly constant during 

postglacial time, the stress field having roughly the same 

orientation along the whole length of the fissure swarm. 
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Introduction 

The Krafla fissure swarm is located at the divergent plate 

boundary in northern Iceland. Here, the plate boundary is 

defined by five en-echelon aligned fissure swarms, the 

Krafla swarm being the largest of these (Fig. 1). The Krafla 

fissure swarm stretches from lake Myvatn northwards into the 

sea at Axarfjordur, the main fracture pattern both in the 

Krafla fissure swarm and in the surrounding Theystareykir 

and Fremri Namur fissure swarms is shown in Fig. 2. The 

Krafla fissure swarm dissects the Krafla central volcano and 

its associated caldera (Saemundsson, 1977). 

The present rifting episode (1975- ) has resulted in a up 

to 8-10 m widening of the Krafla fissure swarm in the middle 

part of its length (Tryggvason, 1986). Also, approximately 

20 intrusive events related to dike injection from a shallow 

magma chamber located beneath Leirhnjukur, Krafla (Fig. 

3) (Einarsson, 1978) have occurred, 9 of which has lead to 

basaltic fissure eruptions (Bjornsson, 1985). In this 

report, statistical data as well as an analysis of the 

postglacial stress field are presented, based on 

length/orientation measurements of 1080 fractures. 

The purpose of this analysis has been an attempt to solve 

some of the following problems: (a) What is the variation in 

the orientation of the postglacial stress field in the 

Krafla fissure swarm in space and time? (b) How much has 

the Krafla central volcano and its associated shallow magma 

chamber affected the postglacial stress field in the Krafla 

fissure swarm? (c) How is the along-strike variation of 
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fracture spatial distribution, or frequency, in the Krafla 

fissure swarm? (d) What is the length distribution of 

fractures within the Krafla fissure swarm, and is there any 

correlation between fracture length and strike? 

This study is a spin-off of a larger, detailed study of 

fracture geometry, formation and associated volcanism 

(Opheim & Gudmundsson, 1988). For a more comprehensive 

description of the Krafla fissure swarm, and the geology of 

NE-Iceland in general, the reader is referred to the earlier 

mentioned paper, and, for instance, Saemundsson 1978, 

Bjornsson 1985 and Tryggvason 1980, 1984, 1986. 

Fracture geometry and formation 

The fractures can be divided into two groups, pure tension 

fractures and normal faults. Pure tension fractures are by 

far the most frequent. They occur single or in clusters, 

alone or associated with normal faults. Commonly, they are 

offset, parallel or en echelon aligned. Generally speaking, 

pure tension 

width near the 

fractures and normal faults have the greatest 

middle part of their length. Also, all 

fractures tend to split up near their ends, always following 

the columnar jointing in the thin pahoehoe lava flows. 

Normal faults are always large structures as compared with 

pure tension fractures, the latter occuring in all sizes. 

Normal faults commonly form nested grabens, and the largest 

normal faults clearly define a large central graben in some 

areas of the fissure swarm. 

Fractures are known to be polygenetic, because movements 

on preexisting fractures has been observed during rifting 
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episodes (Bjornsson, 1977). Also, field observations 

indicate that no:nnal faults develop from pure tension 

fractures when these attain a certain length (Opheim & 

Gudmundsson, 1988). No lateral, or strike-slip displacement 

has been observed on any fracture, indicating that no 

oblique stress component(s) is present at the time of 

fracture formation. 

It is likely that several tectonic processes are invoked 

in fracture fo:nnation in the Krafla fissure swa:nn. These 

processes include plate tectonic stress, dike intrusions, 

and magma reservoir magmatic pressure changes. A 

comprehensive discussion of the involvement of these 

processes in fracture fo:nnation within the Krafla fissure 

swa:nn is given by Opheim and Gudmundsson (1988). 

Stress field analysis 

A few, important assumptions must be considered, as an 

introduction to the following analysis. 

First, all fractures are assumed to have fo:nned as pure 

Mode 1 fractures (Schmidt & Rossmanith, 1983), that is, they 

are fo:nned by tensile stresses acting perpendicular to the 

fracture plane. The orientation of maximum (relative) 

tensile stress at the time of fracture fo:nnation is thus 

perpendicular to fracture strike or orientation. 

Secondly, the orientation of a fracture is measured as a 

straight line between the ends of the fracture. According to 

this, the analysis invokes a simplification where curved 

fractures were measured. 
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Methods 

The data are obtained from (a) 1:20,000 scale maps, 

published by Technisches Universitat Braunschweig 1982, 

covering the area from Myvatn to Mofell (Fig. 3) and (b) 1: 

35,700 scale maps compiled from Icelandic Geodetic Survey 

aerial photographs covering the area north of Mofell to the 

outwash plains of the river Jokulsa a Fjollum. From these 

maps, the orientation (0) and length (L) of all fractures 

cutting postglacial lava flows and cover have been measured. 

This was done by using a digitizing table connected to a 

20-MB Corona PC, supplied with the FAS-2 (Fracture Analysis

System) software system (Gardner, 1985). Here, each 

fracture was measured from end-to-end as a straight segment. 

According to the two different map type coverage, the 

study area was divided into two parts, north (Gjastykki) and 

south (Krafla) of Mofell (Fig. 4). These two areas were 

divided into subareas (Figs. 4), from each of which 

length/orientation data are presented (Fig. 5, 6). 

Furthermore, results from a statistical analysis of the data 

are given in Appendix 1. 

Discussion 

The results (Figs. 4, 5, 6 and Appendix 1) show that the 

strike of fissures has little variation throughout the whole 

length of the fissure swarm. The results show that 

approximately 50% of fractures strikes N6E - Nl8E along the 

whole swarm (Figure 5, Appendix 1). Furthermore, the highest 
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value of mean length of fractures also lie in this interval, 

while long fractures are more uncommon outside this 

orientation interval (Appendix 1). Short fractures are much 

more frequent than are long fractures (Appendix 1), similar 

to what is found in other Icelandic fissure swarms 

(Gudmundsson, 1987 a,b). The average length of 1080 

fractures is 340 m, which is somewhat shorter than found 

within the Thingvellir fissure swarm (Gudmundsson, 1987 a). 

The results show that fractures within the Krafla central 

volcano (Krafla 1 & 2, Fig. 6) has trends that does not 

deviate from the fracture trends elsewhere. This indicate 

that the prescence of the Krafla central volcano, its 

caldera and the shallow magma chamber beneath I..eirhnjukur, 

has probably not influenced the orientation of the stress 

field in postglacial time. 

Fracture spatial density, or frequency, varies much along 

the fissure swarm. In the areas around Myvatn and within the 

Krafla caldera this is partly a result of the postglacial 

volcanism. The maximum fracture spatial density is found 

near Mofell (Mofell 2 & Gjastykki 1, Fig. 6). This is 

probably due to the highest values of spreading or dilation 

during postglacial time occurring in these areas (Bernauer, 

1943, Opheim and Gudmundsson, 1988). 

As a preliminary conclusion, based on the previous 

discussion, and the data set (Fig. 5, 6 and Appendix 1), the 

orientation of postglacial stress field has (a) not changed 

during postglacial time, and (b), the postglacial stress 

field has more or less the same orientation along the whole 

length of Krafla fissure swarm. 
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Figure list 

Fig. 1 Fissure swarms in NE-Iceland. 

T=Theystareykir, K=Krafla, F=Fremri Namur, A=Askja 

and Kv=Kverkfjoll. 

Fig. 2. Main fracture patterns within the Krafla 

fissure swarm and the adjacent Theystareykir and 

Fremri Namur fissure swarms. 

Fig. 3. The Krafla fissure swarm with the main 

fracture pattern and the lavas from the Myvatn fires 

and the recent Krafla lavas. 

Fig. 4. Fracture maps from each of the 10 subareas 

put together to show an outline of the spatial 

distribution and frequency of fractures, within 

different parts of the fissure swarm. The star 

denotes the mountain Mofell. The map is not to scale 

in E-W direction. 

Fig. 5. Length/orientation datas from the two main 

areas, Krafla (south of Mofell) and Gjastykki (north 

of Mofell). The data sets are presented both as 

rosediagrams and histograms. 

Fig. 6. Length/orientation data from each of the 10 

subareas (Fig. 4) shown both in rosediagrams and 
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histograms. 
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MEAN LENGTH OF LINEAMENTS (KM) .34 

GJASTYXXI 4 

MEAN LENGTH PER CELL (KM) .45 
NUMBER OF LINEAMENTS PER CELL 1.33 
CELL 3 DEGREES 



LENGTH 

PER CELL 

(I,) 

LENGTH 

PER CELL 

(I,) 

98 60 

90 60 

3 DEGREE CELL 

30 

AZ I HUTH 

30 60 

3 DEGREE CELL 

30 0 

AZIMUTH 

30 60 

90 

E 

90 

E 

21.96 

14 .64 

7.32 

0 

21. 75

14.5 

7.25 

0 



Appendix 1 

Statistical data from each of the 10 subareas as 'well as 

from the two main areas, Krafla and Gjastykki. 



HVERFJALL 2 

y 

ORIGIN 

SHIFT 

1.350 0 .012 

0.000 0.000 

ROTHTIONAL CORRECTION 
-0.000

SCALE FACTOR 
1.000 

�-SCALE Y-SCALE 
33 .934 21.320 

NUMBER OF LINEAMENTS 
37 

HVERFJALL 1 

x 

ORIGIN 1.354 

SHIFT 0.000 

ROTATIONAL CORRECTION 
-0.001

SCALE FACTOR 
1.000 

�-SCALE Y-SCALE 
28.261 22.613 

NUHBER OF LINEAMENTS 
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'KRAFLA 2 

x 

ORIGIN 1.343 0.012 

SHIFT 0.000 0.000 

ROTATIONAL CORRECTION 
0.000 

SCALE FACTOR 
1.000 

X-SCALE Y-SCALE
35 .512 21.357

NUHBER OF LINEAMENTS 
83 

KRAFLA 1 

ORI GIN 

x y 

1.370 0.016 

SHIFT 0.000 0.000 

ROTATIONAL CORRECTION 
-0.000

SCUE FACTOR 
1.000 

X-SCALE Y-SCALE
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NUMBER OF LINEAMENTS 
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NOFELL 2 

x y 
ORIGIN 1.358 0.016 

SHIFT 0.000 0.000 

ROTATIONAL CORRECTION 
-0.000

SCALE FACTOR 
1.000 

X-SCALE Y-SCALE
26.167 18.936

NUMBER OF LINEAMENTS 
282 

HOFELL 1 

x y 

ORIGIN 1.350 0.016 

SHIFT 0.000 0.000 

ROTATIONAL CORRECTION 
-0.000

SCALE FACTOR 
1.000 

X-SCALE Y-SCALE
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NUHBER OF LINEAMENTS 
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GJASIHKI 2 

x y 

ORI GIN 4.154 0.319 

SHI FT 0.000 0.000 

ROTATIOHAL CORRECTION 
-0.£00

SCALE FACTOR 
1.000 

X-�CALE Y-SCALE
qJ,336 31.930

NUMBER OF LINEAHENTS 
150 

GJASTYXKI 1 

ORIGIN 4.157 0.327 

SHIFT 0.000 0.000 

ROTATIONAL CORRECTION 
0.000 

SCALE FACTOR 
1.000 

X-SCALE Y-SCALE
52.433 30.206 

NUMBER OF LINEAHENTS 
246 
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CJASTYHI 4 

x v 

ORIGIN 4.189 6.315 

SHIFT 0.000 0.000 

ROTATIONAL CORRECTION 
-0.001

SCALE FACTOR 
1.000 

X-SCALE V-SCALE
43.603 52.119

NUHBER OF LlNE�"t�1� 
98 

GJASTVKKI 3 

x v 

ORIGIN 4.142 0.307 

SHIFT 0.000 0.000 

ROTATIONAL CORRECTION 
0.001 

SCALE FACTOR 
1.800 

X-SCALE V-SCALE
48.236 30.537

NUMBER OF LINEAMENTS 
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3TAT I ST I C,:..L sur·r,·1:\2·1 3Y 

UNITS ARE �ILOMETERS 

A�GULAR DISTRIBUTION 

AZIMUTH 

FRECJ,UE�·JC '{ 

PS2CENT 

AZ I ,·JUTH 

FREQUEi'iCY 

PER:::an 

AZIMUTH 

FRHJUHJCY 

PERCENT 

AZIMUTH 

i="REOUENCY 

PERCENT 

AZ I MUTH 

FREQUENCY 

PERCEtlT 

AZ I i·1UTH 

FREQUENCY 

PERCENT 

AZIMUTH 

FREQCENCY 

PERCENT 

AZIMUTH 
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FRH�UENCY 
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STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

KR A FLA SC.ALE FACTOR = 2�,480. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

DISTRIBUTION BY LENGTH 

LENGTH .00 

FREQUENCY 261. 

PERCENT 47.20 

LENGTH 1. 63

FREQUHJCY 2.

F'ERCEIH .36

LENGTH 3.27 

FREQUENCY 1. 

PERCENT . 18 

AVERAGE . 38 

.23 

150. 

27. 12

1. 87

4.

.72

4,• I 

73. 

13.20 

2. 10

.:::.... 

. 36 

STD DEVIATION =

\ 

. 70 . 93 1. 17

34. 14. 7. 

6. 11=. "'; 
"--• IC� ._}0 1. 27

,-:, 33 2 .. 57 C) 80 "-• .,;.. .

,.:> • 1 
... . o. 

I=. , 18 00 . -..,'-+ . . 

.40 FREQUENCY = 553 

1. 40

1.

. 15 

3. 03

0. 

. 00 



STATIST!:AL SUMMP..P..Y BY 3 [l£(�REE CELL I �J"i'E:-\V ALS

;<?�AF�A SCALE FACTOR 25480. 

UNITS ARE l<ILOMETE?..3 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL

FREQ- TO"'."'AL AVERAGE STAND.ornD MAXIMUM MINIMU: 

CELL UEr!CY LENGTH LENGTH DEVIATION LENGTH LENGTH 

90',J TO 87 1,J NO OBSERVATIOUS FOR THIS CELL 

87!,J TO 341..J NO OBS2RVATIOi'!S FOR THIS CELL 

84W TO 31W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

811,J TD 73',J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

781,J T,J :SW NO 03SERVATIONS FiJR THIS CELL 

7 51,J T:J 7 ::}.!,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

7:2.W TO 69W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

69W TO 66W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

66W TO 63W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

63W TO 60',J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

GOW TO 57W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

5 7',J T!J 541,J NO OBSERVATiOns FOR THIS CELL 

54W TO 51W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

51W TO 431,J NO OBSEi"=:VAT IONS FOR THIS CELL 

48(,J TO 45W NO OBSERVATIONS F0::1. THIS CELL 

4EW TO 42W NO OBS ERV AT I mis FOR THIS CELL 

42W TO 39W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

39',J TO 36!,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR TH!S CELL 

36W TO 33W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

33W TO 30W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

30W TO 27W 1 .35 .35 .00 .35 . 35 

27 1 • ./ TO 24W ,...,""" • E-8 . 29 .02 .30 .28 
24W TO 21W 6 1. 16 . 19 .07 . 31 . 13 

21 l,J TO 18W 6 1. 2,;3 .23 . 1 () .34 .C3 
18W TO 15W 6 1. 34 .22 . 21 .63 .07 
151,J TO 12 !,J 4 .60 . 15 .08 .24 .07 
12W TO 9W 12 2.39 .24 . li3 .67 . 10 

9W TO 13W 1 1 1. 95 . 18 . 13 . 49 .07 
6 l,J TO 3W 22 5.68 .26 .20 .B7 .07 
3W TO 0 ,.., ,., 

.::......::... 6.57 .30 .24 1. 09 . 11 



CELL 

0 TO 

3E TO 

6E TO 

9E TO 

12E TO 

15E TO 

18E TO 

21E TO 

2i;E TO 

27E TO 

30E TO 

33E TO 

36E TO 

39E TO 

42E TO 

45E TO 

48E TO 

51E TO 

54E TO 

57E TO 

60E TO 

63E TO 

66E TO 

69E TO 

72E TO 

75E TO 

78E TO 

e1E TO 

84E TO 

57E TO 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY 

!<RAFLA 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

3E 

6E 

9E 

12E 

15E 

16E 

21E 

24E 

27E 

30E 

33E 

36E 

39E 

42E 

45E 

46E 

51E 

54E 

57E 

60E 

63E 

66E 

69E 

72E 

7E,E 

7BE 

81E 

B4E 

B7E 

90E 

TOTP.L 

FREQ-

UENCY 

48 

46 

54 

52 

78 

65 

41 

29 

16 

17 

6 

4 
,..., 

,:;. 

3 

STATISTICAL 

TOTAL 

LENGTH 

18.06 

15.65 
Ii... '::' .-. 
..:.:.....::... u0 

17.99 

32.66 

36.03 

17.54 

14.03 

8.06 

3. 49

1. 05

.99

.27

.47 

FREQUENCY =

BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

SCALE FACTOR = 

SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

AVERAGE STANDARD MAXIMUM 

LENGTH DEVIATION LENGTH 

. 38 .28 1. 12 

.34 . 45 2.46 

. 41 • E,O 2. f:;B

. 35 . 25 1. 20

.42 . 31 1. 7E,

.55 . 61 3.50

.43 . 29 1. 38

.48 c; ,:, 
. ;_;..., 1. 98

"'·" 
• .._J,.J .63 2.25 

.21 .12 .57 

.18 . 10 . 37 

.25 .17 .46 

. 1 3 .OB . 19 

NO OBSERVAT I Ol-JS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

. 16 . 06 .22 

NO OBSERVATIONS FDR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVAT I Of6 FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERV P, TI ONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

t� [I OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

553 

TOTAL LENGTH 211.32 

.A. VERAGE LENGTH = . 36 

STD. DEVIATION = .40 

25450. 

MINIMUM 

LENGTH 

.10 

. 07 

. 07 

.06 

.05 

. 09 

.07 

.07 

.05 

.10 

.10 

. 11 

.05 

. 09 



STATI:3TICAL S U �·1 >1.D.. R �{ B\" 3 DEC;E.EE •.=:ELL I �·JTEE.-;J ALS 

:<RAFL.4 SC/1LE FACTOR = 25480. 

Ur.JI TS ARE !< l L0:-1ETERS 

STATISTIC.1.L SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FRE::;i- TOTP1L PERCaJT AVERAGE STA!'JDARD 

c:ELL tJEJ\JC: .,l LENGTH LENGTH LDlGTH DEVIATION 

90W TO 87W tJO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

87W TO 84W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

841..J 
.,... ,-, 

,3HJ NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL l 'J 

81 r..; TO 78l..J NO OBSER'l AT IONS FOR THIS CELL 

73W TO 75W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CSLL 

75i; TO 72'..J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

72W TO 69W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

6'3W TO 66!,i NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

66W TO 63W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

63'..J TO 60',J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

6CW TO 5TiJ NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

5 7\.J TO 54 1..J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

54',J TO 5 1 ',J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

5 11.,J TO 43W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

42W TO 45W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

45W TO 42W NO OBSER-·JAT IONS FOR THIS CELL 

42W TO 33W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

39W TO 3,3W NO OBSE::R'l.1\ 'T' IONS FOR THIS CELL 

361.J TO 33W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS ,�·:ELL 

33W TO 301,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

30W TO 2TW 1 . 35 . 17 . -35 .00 

27W TO 24W 2 .58 .28 . 29 .02 

24W TO 21W 6 1. 16 .55 19 .07 

21W TO 18W 6 1. 38 .65 .23 . 10 

18W TO 15W 6 1.34 • 13 3
. ,,.., 

" ..::.....:.:... .2.i 

15W T,J 12W 4 .60 
,J,-:) 

• ..:..u 15 .03 

12�J TO 9W 12 2.89 1. 37 .24 . 1 P. ,.J 

9W TO \SW 11 1.95 .92 . 18 13 

6W TO 3W 22 5.68 2.68 . 26 . 20 

31..J TO 0 22 ,3. 57 3. 1 l . 30 .24 



39E TO 

42E T Cl 

48E TO 

:, 1 E TO 

54E TO 

�,7E TO 

60E TO 

63E TO 

66E TO 
5r·� 

"'t, TO 

72E TO 

7SE TO 

78E TO 

5iE TO 

64E TO 

57E TO 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE c-1 1 t ,._, � INTERVALS 

J<RAFLA 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

FREQ-

CELL UENCY 

0 TO 3E 48 

3E TO 6E 46 

6E TO 9E 54 

9E TO 12E 52 

12E TO 15E 78 

15E TO 16E 65 

18E TO 21E 41 

21E TO 24E 29 

24E TO 27E 16 

27E TO 30E 17 

30E TO 33E 6 

0..:,.r::. TO 36E 4 

36E TO 38E 2 

42E 

4:',E 

4i:::;:;-�·� TO 48E 3 

51E 

54E 

57E 

60E 

63E 

6E,E 

69E 

72E 

75E 

7E·E 

81E 

B4E 

87E 

f!OE 

TOTfa.L FREQUENCY =

TOTAL LENGTH =

JWERP,GE LENGTH =

ST[,. DEVI AT IOU =

STANDARD DEVI AT JON 

SCALE FACTOR = 25450. 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

TOTAL PERCENT 

LENGTH LENGTH 

18.06 8.54 

15.85 7. :',O

22.33 10.57 

17.99 8.51 

32. 6EI 15.46 

36.03 17.05 

17.54 8.30 

14.03 6.64 

6.06 3.61 

3.49 1. 65

1. 05 .50

.99 .47

.27 . 13

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

.47 ,-,,-, 
• .:.....t... 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERV.ts,T IONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

553 

211. 32

.36

.40

OF LENGTH BY CELL = 

AVERAGE 

LENGTH 

.38 

. 34 

.41 

. 35 

• 4.2

. 5,5 

.43 

.48 
i::: , ..... --� .._; 

. 21 

. 18 

.25 

. 13 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

. 16 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

7 D? 
. ��

STANDARD 

DEVIATION 

�,c;:, 
• .:.u

.45 

.50 

.25 

.31 

.61 

. 29 

.53 

• e,3

. 12 

.10 

. 17 

.CB 

.06 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

GJASTYKKI SCALE FACTOR = 35700. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

ANGULAR DISTRIBUTION 

AZIMUTH -90 -87 -84 -81 -78 -75 -72

FREQUENCY o. 0. 0. o. o. 0. 0.

PERCENT .00 .00 .oo .00 .oo .oo • 00

AZIMUTH -69 -66 -63 -60 -57 -54 -51

FREQUENCY 0. 0. o. o. o . o. o.

PERCENT .oo .oo . oo . 00 .00 .00 • 00

AZIMUTH -48 -45 -42 -39 -36 -33 -30

FREQUENCY o. o. o. o. o. 0. 0.

PERCENT .00 .oo .oo .oo .oo .00 • 00

AZIMUTH -27 -24 -21 -18 -15 -12 -9

FREQUENCY o. 0. 1. 5. 4. 3. 12 .

PERCENT .00 .00 .19 .95 . 76 .57 2. 28

AZIMUTH -6 -3 0 3 6 9 12 

FREQUENCY 14. 31. 24. 56. 77. 51. 49. 

PERCENT 2.66 5.88 4.55 10.63 14.61 9.68 9. 30

AZIMUTH 15 18 21 24 27 30 33 

FREQUENCY 67. 38. 38. 25. 10. e. 6. 

PERCENT 12.71 7.21 7.21 4.74 1. 90 1. 52 1. 14

AZIMUTH 36 39 42 45 48 51 54 

FREQUENCY 7. 1. o. o. o. o. o. 

PERCENT 1. 33 .19 . 00 .oo .oo . 00 . 00 

AZIMUTH 57 60 63 66 69 72 75 

FREQUENCY 0. 0. 0. o. o. o. o .

PERCENT .oo .oo .00 .00 . oo .00 . 00

AZIMUTH 78 81 84 87 90 

FREQ.UENCY o. o. o. o . 0. 

PERCENT .oo .oo .oo . oo .oo 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

GJ ASTYl<l< I 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

LENGTH .00 

FREQUENCY 245. 

PERCENT 46.49 

LENGTH 1. 28

FREQUENCY 0.

PERCENT .00

LENGTH 2.56 

FREQUENCY 1. 

PERCENT .19 

SCALE FACTCIR = 

DISTRIBUTION BY LENGTH 

. 18 .37 

176. 46.

33.40 6.73

1. 46 1. 65

,:, 
...>. 

�, 
.:. . 

.57 .38 

.55 

20. 

3.60 

1. 83

2 .

.38

7 "" . '-' 

15. 

2. o�l

2.01 

o. 

.00 

AVERAGE = . 29 STD DEVIATION = .30 FRECJUENCY 

3E,700. 

. 91 1. 10

11. 5.

2.09 . 9E,

2.20 2.38 

1. o. 

. 19 . 00 

= � ,-_. -;, �""-, 



STATl3TICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

G.J P..ST
"'

{K}< I SCALE FACTOR = 3::, 700. 

1J�l I TS ARE }< I LOMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ- TOTAL AVERAGE STANDARD MAXIMUM MI NI Ml. 

CSLL 
u�·,,-., 

it:. l', ,_, ! LEi,GTH LENGTH DEVIATION LENGTH LENGTf-

·�ow TO 37W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR TH'S CELL 

8 7!,J TO 54W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

84W TO 3HJ NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

81 ',I TO 7,3',J NO OBSERVAT I mis FOR T:-i IS CELL 

78W TO 75W NO OBSERVATIONS F'JR TI--!l S CELL 

75W TO 72!,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

7'.2W TO 69W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

69W TO 66!,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

66W TO 63W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

63',J TO 60W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

130'.,J TO 57W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

57W TO 54�,J NO OBSERVATitJNS FOR THIS c:ELL 

54W TO 51W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

SH/ TtJ 48W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

48W TO 11 C::1. 1 

�, ... / ,A.' NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

45W TO 42',I NO OBS ERV AT I O i'l S FOR THIS CELL 

42W TO 39W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

.3'31;./ TO 36W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

36W TO 33\..J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

331;.1 TO :30!;J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

30W TO 27W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

27W TO 24W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

24 1,J TO 21W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 
.--; 1 i.T ........ � TO 1ew 1 . 16 .16 .oo . 16 . 1 E: 

18W TO 15W 5 .88 .18 . 07 . za . 11 

151.,J TO 121.,J 4 . 40 .10 .01 • 11 1 .-
. .....  \_... 

12W TO 9W 3 .62 . 21 . 10 ,.., ,:i . 1( .. ..:.....,._, 

9W TO �31,,.j 12 2.68 .22 .06 .35 . 14 

6W TD 3W 14 3.50 ·,i:: .24 1.01 
.., _r; 

• 4-,.._J .. .l\.J 

3W TO 0 
J' 

10. 75 . 35 .23 .96 . 1C �, j_ 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

GJASTYKKI SCALE FACTOR = 35700. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ- TOTAL AVERAGE STANDARD MAXIMUM MINIMUM 

CELL UENCY LENGTH LENGTH DEVIATION LENGTH LENGTH 

0 TO 3E 24 7.35 .31 .28 1. 05 .09 

3E TO 6E 56 14.37 . 26 .17 . 79 . 09 

6E TO 9E 77 25.76 .34 .36 2.21 .09 

9E TO 12E 51 18.49 .36 .44 2.75 . 10 

12E TO 15E 49 18.13 . 37 .38 1. 84 .09 

15E TO 18E 67 18.52 .28 .32 1. 96 .09 

18E TO 21E 38 11. 51 .30 . 34 1. 80 .09 

21E TO 24E 38 9.64 .25 ,24 1. 14 .09 

24E TO 27E 25 6.55 .26 .20 .98 .10 

27E TO 30E 10 2.01 .20 .08 .33 . 11 

30E TO 33E 8 1. 62 . 20 . 11 .42 .10 

33E TO 36E 6 .83 .14 .03 .18 .10 

36E TO 39E 7 1. 35 . 19 . 10 .33 .10 

39E TO 42E 1 .13 .13 .oo .13 . 13 

42E TO 45E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

45E TO 48E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

48E TO 51E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

51E TO 54E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

54E TO 57E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

57E TO 60E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

60E TO 63E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

63E TO 66E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

66E TO 69E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

69E TO 72E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

72E TO 75E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

75E TO 76E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

78E TO 81E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

81E TO 84E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

84E TO 87E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

87E TO BOE NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

TOTAL FREQUENCY :. 527 

TOTAL LENGTH = 155.23 

AVERAGE LENGTH = .29 

STD. DEVIATION = .30 



90 1..J TO 
87W TO 
84W TO 
91W TO 
78W TD 
75W TO 
72.W TO 
f39W TO 
66W TO 
6 31,J TO 
60'..J TO 
5 7',J TO 

54W TO 
5 HJ TO 
48W Tel 
451.,.; TiJ 
42W TO 
.391,J TO 

36 ,J TO 
3,31,J T!J 
30W TO 
27'..J TO 
24W TO 

S:'ATIST!'.::AL SUMMARY BY J DEGREc CELL INTE2VALS 

(;J ASTYU'. I SCALE FACTOR = 35700. 

U�JITS ARE J< I LOMETERS 

STATISTICAL SU M1"1.'\ S: Y OF LENGTH EY CELL 

FREQ- TOTAL PE?r::ENT 
CELL UENCY LENGTH LENGTH 

s,w NO OBSERVATIONS 
o4W NO OBSERVATIONS 
81W NO OBSERVATIONS 

7 a 1..J NO OBSERVAT I mJS 
751,J NO OBSERVATIONS 

72 1..J i'JO OBSERVATIO.JS 
69W NO OBSERVATIONS 
661,J NO OBSERVATIONS 
63W NO OBSERVATIONS 
601,J NO OBSERVATIONS 
57W NO OBSERVATIONS 
541,J NO OBSERVATIOMS 
51W NO OBSERVATIONS 

461,J NO OBSERVATIONS 
45W NO OBSERVATIONS 
42W �10 OBSERVATIONS 
39W NO OBSERVATIONS 
36W NC OBSERVATIONS 
33W NO OBSERVATIONS 
30W NO OBSERVATIONS 
27W NO OBSERVATIONS 
24W NO OBSERVATIONS 
21\J NO OBSERVATIONS 
21W TO 16\J 1 .16 .10 
18W TO 151,J 5 .88 .57 
15W TO 121,J 4 .40 .26 
12W TO 9\.J 3 6? .40 

9\.1 TO 6W 12 2.68 1. 73 
6W TO ,31,J 14 3.50 2.26 
3W TO 0 31 10.75 6.93 

FOR 
FOR 
FOR 
FOR 
FOR 
FOR 
FOR 
FOR 
FOR 
FOR 
FOR 
FOR 
FOR 
FOR 
FOR 
FOR 
FOR 
FOR 
FOR 
FOR 
FOR 
FOR 
FOR 

AVER.\GE 
LE�i 3TH 

THIS CELL 
THIS c:ELL

THIS CELL 
THIS CELL 
THIS CELL 
THIS CELL 
THIS CELL 
THIS CELL 
THIS CELL 
THIS CELL 
THIS CELL 
THIS CEI....L 
THIS CELL 
THIS CELL 
THIS CELL 
THIS CELL 
THIS CELL 
THIS CELL 
THIS CELL 
THIS CELL 
THIS CELL 
THIS CELL 
THIS CELL 

. 16 
. 18 
.10 
• 21

2 •")• 4.. 

. 25 

.35 

STANDARD 
DEVIATION 

.00 

.07 
. 01 
.10 
.06 
.24 
.23 



4ZE TO 

45E TD 

4cE TO 

[,1 E TO 

54E TO 

�·7E TO 

60E TO 

6 a;::- 7C:I 

6f c TC! 

C8E TO 

72E TO 

75E T Cl 

78E TO 

ClE TO 

64E TO 

67E TO 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

GJ A STY Kr< I SCALE FACTOR ::: 35700. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ-

CELL UENCY 

0 TO 3E 24 

3E TO GE 56 

6E TO 9E 77 

9E TO 12E 51 

12E TO 15E 49 

15E TO 18E 67 

18E TO 21E 36 

21E TO 24E 36 

24E TO 27E 25 

27E TO 30E 10 

30E TO 33E 8 

33E TO 36E 6 

3f,E TO 39E 7 

-:: QC" ...._ . .._,......, TO 42E 1 

45E 

48E 

51E 

54-E 

S7E 

GOE 

f,3E 

66E 

f,SE 

72E 

75E 

76E 

81E 

o4E 

67E 

90E 

TOTAL FREQUENCY = 

TOTAL LENGTH 

TOTAL PERCENT 

LENGTH LENGTH 

7.35 4.73 

14.37 9. 21:i

25.76 16. :,9

16.49 11. 91

16. 13 11.66

18.52 11.93

11.:,1 7.41 

9.64 6.21 

6.55 4.22 

2.01 1. 30

1. 62 1. 04

.83 .53

1. 35 .87

. 13 .08

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NCI OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OB SER\/ AT IONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

r,� ci DBSERVATICINS 

NO OBSEEV ft.TI ONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSER\/.1\T IONS 

527 

155.23 

AVERAGE LENGTH .29 

ETD. DEVIATION ::: .30 

STANDARD DEVJATION OF LENGTH BY CELL = 

AVERAGE 

LENGTH 

"'' 
• -..>.J. 

.26 

. 34 

.36 

. 37 
,..., .... 

• ..:.0

.30 
,.., c; 

. "-'-' 

..,� 
• "- c, 

. 2(1 

.20 

.14 

. 19 

.13 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FDR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FDR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

5.75 

STAN[iARD 

DEV IP.TI or� 

• ::::6

. 17 

. 0f5 

41, 
. � 

.35 

.32 

• :34

.24

.20

.08

. 11

.03

.10

.oo



lJ�l: T3 .�RE V. I L0:'1i::TER3 

AZ!MUT!-'. -90

FRE J.UEJ'JC
-.:

{ 0.

P:::R-�ENT 00 

AZIMUTH -69

F �� 1J.U �r1,-:y 0.

PE�CENT . 00 

r� Z IMIJTrl -48

F?::QUi::�lCY 0. 

PERCE�JT 00 

AZ !MUTrl -27

FREQUENCY 0.

PERCEi'.JT . 00 

.!!...Z I 01UTH -6

FREQUENCY 3.

PERCENT 3. --,.--, 
'-'., 

.�Zli1UTY ,�� '.) 

FREIJUENCY 25. 

?ERCENT 11 63 

AZ I ;·1U-;"H 313 

F REG .. UEi'iC Y 3. 

PERCENT 1 40 

.A. z I MiJTH c; � ·-· f 

F='2EQUENCY 0. 

PE.R•::::ENT . 00 

.A.Z I MUTH 78 

FRE!J,UE!lCY <J. 

PErtCENT . 00 

ANGULAR 

-87

o.

00 

-66

0.

. 00 

-45

0.

. 00 

-24

0.

00 

-,3 

16. 

7 . 44 

16 

16. 

7. 44

39 

o. 

. 00 

60 

0. 

00 

81 

0. 

00 

� � . ...,.., - ·- ' 
,:. ' i ;. _:.. _-_ ·. -........ .:.., 

sc:.A.LE F .A.CTOR = 3-5 7(}0. 

DI STRIBUTION 

-34 -81 -73 -75 -7'2

0. 0. o. o. 0.

00 . 00 C)CI . ()·:] i.) () 

-63 -60 -57 -54 -51

0. o. ()" 0. C).

. 00 1)0 00 00 . Qi) 

-42 -39 -3t3 -;33 - -::::· /"\ 

--� ,_, 

0. 0. 0. o. 0. 

00 . 00 00 .00 . 00 

-21 -18 -15 -12 -9

1 . 1 . 1 ,3. 7.

. 47 47 . 47 1 40 3. 26

0 3 ,3 9 12 

1 1 . 26. 33. 14. 1 1 .

5. 12 1 .
-, 
"- . 09 1,3. 14 6. 51 :::- . 1 '7

21 24 27 30 33

12. 11. 7 2. 1.

5. 58 5. 12 3. 26 .93 . 47 

42 41= . .) 4<3 ':, 1 ':, 4 

o. o. o. 0. o. 

. 00 . 00 00 ()0 . 00 

63 66 6'3 72 7 c: 
I._; 

<J • o. 09 o. {). 

. 00 00 . 00 . 00 . 00 

84 87 90 

o. o. 0. 

. 00 . 00 Qt) 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

(3 ,J .A. S T YU� I 1 

UNITS ARE �ILOMETERS 

SCALE FACTOR = 3'::,700. 

DISTRIBUTION BY LENGTH 

LENGTH .00 . 15 .30 

FREQUENCY E:i4. 99. 28.

PERCENT 29.77 46. O�, 13.02

LENGTH 1. 03 1. 18 1. 33

FREQUENCY " "-• 
'? ,.., . c. 

PERCENT .93 • �t3 .00 

LENGTH 2.07 

FREQUENCY � .

PERCENT . 47 

AVEEfa.GE .27 STD. DEVIATION = 

. 44 59 . 74 

7. 4. 4. 

"=: 
'-' • 26 1 Se, 1. ec,

1 48 ' 62 1. T7. ..L . 

o. 0. 1.

. 00 00 . 47

.27 FREOUENCY = 215 

. B9 

3. 

1 4 () 

1 . 92 

0. 

. 00 



STl',TISTICAL 3UMMARY BY -:; [.1E(JREE C�LL ! NTER\/ALS

GJ A:3TYi-(K I 1 SCALE FACTOR 35700. 

UNJTS . .:.RE KILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY tJF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ- TOTAL .t.. VERAGE STAND.\RD i·1.l\X I '1UM 1 -11 N I i·1UM

CELL UENCY LENGTH LENGTH DEV I AT I Dr-l LENGTH LENGTH

90W TO 87W NO OBSERVATIONS rOR THIS CELL 

871,J TO 841,J NO OBSERVATIONS .
7 0R THIS CELL

8 !;.1,J TO 81W NO OBSERV.l\T IONS FOR THIS CELL 

8 HI TO 751,J NO OBSERVATIO�JS FOR THIS CELL 

78\� TO 751,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

751,J TO 72.1,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL. 

72W TO 69W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

<3:31,J TO 661,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

65W TO 6.3W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

63W TO 601..J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

(301.J TO �) 7'1,J �-10 OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

5 7l,J TO 541,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

54 1.J TJ 51W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

SH! TO 46W NO OBSERV.t1 TI ONS FOR THIS CELL 

4.i:3W TO 45W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

451,J TO 4:2 ',I NO OBSERVAT I mE; FOR THIS CELL 

42W TO 39W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

39W TO 361,J NO OBSERVATIONS F1JR THIS CELL 

36W TJ 3.3W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

::L3W T,J ;3ow NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

.30W TO 27W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

271,J TO 24!,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

241,J TO 21 l,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

2HJ T•J 13!..J 1 . 16 • 16 .00 . 16 . 16 

18W TO 1 !::, ',J 1 .19 . 19 • Q:J .19 . 19 

15W TO 12 !,J 1 .10 . 10 .00 . 10 . 10 

12W TO 9l.J 3 .62 .21 • 1 0 • 2·3 . 10 

9W TO i3\,J 7 1. 70 .24 .OB .35 . 14 

6W TO 3W 8 1. E:,9 . 20 . 11 .Ja . 10 

3�.J TO 0 1 ·=
..LV 5. ,39 .34 .24 .96 .10 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

G.JASTYKl<l 1 SCALE F P..CTOR = 35700. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ- TOTAL AVERAGE STANDARD MAXIMUM MINIMUM 

CELL UENCY LENGTH LENGTH DEVIATION LENGTH LENGTH 

0 TO 3E 11 3.59 ,:,-:, 
.. , .. )0 .. 32 1. 01 • OE)

·:,r 

,_;r:_ TO t:iE 2e, 7.27 .26 .15 .79 . 10 

GE TD 9E 39 15.61 .40 .44 2.21 .09 

2.E TO 12E 14 3.65 .26 .20 . 83 . 10 

12E TO 1E,E 11 2. :,9 . 24 .14 .48 .10 

15E TO 16E 25 4.55 • 1 8 .08 . 39 .09 

1BE TO 21E 16 4.75 . 30 .41 1.60 . 09 

21E TO 24E 12 1. 96 . 16 .07 .32 . 1 0 

2:'+E TO 27E 1 1 2.24 .20 .08 ".:\':> 
. '-'..:...., . 10 

27E TO 30E 7 1. 45 . 21 .08 ,-:,,:, 
• 1...) ._) . 11 

:::c:E TO 33E 2 .55 .28 .20 4? . i 4 

::,::,E TO 36E 1 . 18 . 16 .00 . 18 . 18 

36E TO 39E 3 . 41 . 14 • O:, . 1 9 .10 

39E T,-1 ... _, 42E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

42E TO 4:,E NCI OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

45E TO 48E NO OBS ERV.A.TI ONS FOR THIS CELL 

4f;E TO :'; 1 E NO OBSERV P.T IONS FOR THIS CELL 

51E TO 54E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

E,4E TO 57E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 
,.7c 
._, ' -' TO t30E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

EOE TO 63E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

6,: c-
,.)� TC! 6c,E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

51sE TO 69E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

68E TO 72E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

72E TO 7E1E NCl OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

7E;E TO 75E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

76E TO 81E NCI OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

61E TO 64E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

E,4E TO 87E NO OBSERVATIONS FOE THIS CELL 

e7E TO 90E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

TOTP.L FREQUENCY = 215 

TOTft.L LENGTH = 58.52 

AVERAGE LENGTH = .27 

STD. DEVI.A.Tl ON = .27 



90W TO 

87W TO 

84W TO 

BHJ TO 

78W TO 

75W TO 
72W TO 

69W TO 

66W TO 

63W TO 

60W TO 

57W TO 

54W TO 

51W TO 

48W TO 

45!..J TO 

42W TO 

33W TO 

36W ;0 

331...; TO 

30W TO 

27\,J TO 

24W TO 

STAT I ST I C.4L SUViMARY BY 
·-::> [jE(iREE CELL I NTER'1 ?.LS ._:· 

GJASTYl<i<! 1 SCALE FACTOR = 35700 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ- TOTAL PE?.CENT 

CELL UENCY LENGTH LENGTH 

87W NO OBSERVATIONS 

341,; NO OBSERVATIONS 

BlW NO OBSERVATIONS 

78!,J NO OBSERVATIONS 

75W NO OBSERVATIONS 

72!,J NO 02.SERVAT!ONS 

69W NO OBSERVATIONS 

66W NO OBSERVATIONS 

63W NO OBSERVATIONS 

60W NO OBSERVATIONS 

57W NO OBSERVATIONS 

5.:+W NO OBSERVATIONS 

51W f li] OBSERVATIONS 

4cll..J NO OBSERVATIONS 

45W NO OBSERVATIONS 

42W NO OBSERVATIONS 

39W NO OBSERVATIONS 

361,J NO CBSERVATIDNS 

33W NO OBSERVATIONS 

:30W NO OBSERVATIIJNS 

2iW NO OBSERVATIONS 

24W NO OBSERVATIONS 

21W NO OBSERV;\ TI ONS 

21W TO 18t.J 1 . 16 .26 
18W TO 15W 1 .19 . 33 
15 l..J TO 12l1J 1 . 10 . 1 7 
12W TO 91 3 6'"'

. ... 1. 06
9 i,J TO 6 i;J 7 1. 70 2.90

6W TO 3W a 1. 59 2.72 
3W TO 0 16 5. ;39 9.20 

AVERAGE 

LENGTH 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR TH!S CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR TH!S CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

. 16 

. 19 

. 10 

. 21 

.24 

.20 
. 34 

ST.l\�JDA 

DEVI AT I 

.00 

. Q(} 

.00 

1 '1 • v 

.08

. 11 

.24 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

G,T ASTYKI< I 1 SCALE F P.CTOR = 35700. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ- TOTAL PERCENT P.VERAGE STANDARD 

CELL UENCY LENGTH LENGTH LENGTH DEVIATION 

0 TO 3E 11 3.59 6.14 • 0() 
"=;"') 

. .._,� 

3E TO 6E 26 7.27 12.41 .28 . 18 

f,E TO 9E 39 15.61 26.67 .40 • 44

9E TO 12E 14 3.65 6.24 .26 .20 

12E TO 15E u 2. !:,,9 4.42 .24 . i 4 

15E TO 18E 25 4.55 7.77 . 18 .08 

18E TO 21E 16 4.75 6. 12 .30 . 4 1 

21E TO 24E 12 1.96 3.34 .16 .07 

24E TO 27E 11 2.24 3.52 .20 .05 

�...,.f:; 
.:.. r� TO 30E 7 1. 45 2.47 .21 .08 

30E TO 33E 
�. . E,5 .94 .25 • 2().::.. 

33£ TO 36E 1 . 18 . 30 .18 .00 

3f,E TO 39E 3 . 41 .70 . 14 . O':, 

39E TO 42E NO OBSERVAT,ONS FOR THIS CELL 

42E TO 45E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

45E TO 46E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

48E TD 51E NO OBSERVP.T IONS FOR THIS CELL 

51E TO 54E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

E,4E TO 57E irn OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

57E TO 60E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

EOE TO 63E NO OBSERVJ\T IONS FOR THIS CELL 

63E TO fd3E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

ti':iE TD r-: or; 
\_.,_,J......... NO OBSERVATIONS FDR THIS CELL 

69E TD 72E NO OBSERV .A.TI ONS FOR THIS CELL 

72E TO 75E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

7:,E TO 78E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

78E TO 81E ND OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CE�L 

51E TO 84E NO OBSERVATIONS FDR THIS CELL 

84E TO 87E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

Ei7E TO 90E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

TOTAL FREQUENCY = 215 

TOTAL LENGTH = 58.52 

AVERAGE LENGTH = .27 

STD. DEV I AT I Ol'-1 = .27 

STANDARD DEV I /l.T I ON OF LENGTH EY CELL = 2. 46



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

GJASTYKKI 2 SCALE FACTOR = 35700. 

.. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

ANGULAR DISTRIBUTION 

AZIMUTH -90 -87 -84 -81 -78 -75 -72
FREQUENCY 0. o. o. 0. o. o. o

PERCENT .00 .00 .00 . 00 .00 .00 

AZIMUTH -69 -66 -63 -60 -57 -54 -51

FREQUENCY o. o. o. 0. o. o. o.

PERCENT .00 .00 .oo .00 .00 .oo 

AZIMUTH -48 -45 -42 -39 -36 -33 -30

FREQUENCY o. o. o. 0. 0. o. o.

PERCENT .oo .00 .oo .00 .00 .oo

AZIMUTH -27 -24 -21 -18 -15 -12 -9

FREQUENCY o. 0. o. 1. o. o. 1. 

PERCENT .00 .oo .oo . 76 .00 .oo 

AZIMUTH -6 -3 0 3 6 9 12 

FREQUENCY 2. 3. 4. 8. 12. 9. 13. 

PERCENT 1. 53 2.29 3.05 6.11 9. 16 6.87 9. 

AZIMUTH 15 18 21 24 27 30 33 

FREQUENCY 21. 12. 18. 12. 2. 4. 4. 

PERCENT 16.03 9. 16 13.74 9. 16 1. 53 3.05 3. 

AZIMUTH 36 39 42 45 48 51 54 

FREQUENCY 4. 1. o. 0. o. o. o. 

PERCENT 3.05 .76 . 00 .00 .oo .oo 

AZIMUTH 57 60 63 66 69 72 75 

FREQUENCY 0. 0. o. 0. 0. o. o. 

PERCENT .oo .00 .oo .00 .00 .00 

AZIMUTH 78 81 84 87 90 

FREQUENCY 0. o. o. o. o. 

PERCENT .oo .00 .oo .oo .oo 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

GJ ASTYJ<K I 2 SCALE FACTOR = 35700. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

DISTRIBUTION BY LENGTH 

LENGTH . 00 

FREQUENCY 29. 

PERCENT 22.14 

LENGTH .56 

FREQUENCY 4. 

PERCENT 3.05 

LENGTH 1. 71

FREQUENCY 1.

PERCENT �r-:' I .::, 

AVERAGE = 
,..,._., 

. � ( 

1 ';•
. � 

60. 

45.80 

.95 

o. 

.00 

.24 

20. 

1 E,. 27 

1. 10

o. 

.00 

STD. DEVIP.TION = 

. 37 48 .

r-; 1 ......... 
5. 6. 4. 

'::> 

, • .> • 52 4. 55 o. oi:::.

1 22 1 . 35 1 . 47

1 c1 .. 1 .

. 76 . 00 . 76 

.27 FREQUENCY = 131 

73 

0. 

. 00 

1 . 59 
<). 

00 



ST.; TI 3T I C.;\L SUi1MARY 
,.,., 
r:, l � DE':3 REE - (�CLL l i·JTEEV 1;LS 

C,J ASTYl<i< I 2 SCALE F.L\GTOR = 35700. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMMAR ·r OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ- TOTAL AVER,'\C.1E ST.ti.ND.t;RD 1·1.; X ! :·1 U M Ml fl I MUt·l 

CELL UENCY L2l'JGTH LENGTH DEVlATiiJiJ LENGTH LENGTH 

'30'..J TO 87!.J NO OBSERVAT I ON:3 FCtR THIS CELL 

67W TO 84W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR TH!S CELL 

S4W TO 81W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

a 1 1..J TO 731..J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

7:3w TO 75W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

75W TO 721.,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

7'2W TO 69W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

69W TO 66W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

66W TO 63W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

63W TO 60W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

60W TO E, 7',J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

5 7 1,J TO 54W NO 02SE2') AT IONS FOR THIS CELL 

54W TO SlW NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

5 11,J TO 48W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

48W TO 45W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

45W TO 42W NO tJBSERVAT IONS FOR THIS 1:::ELL 

42W TO 39W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

391,J TO 36W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR TH[S CELL 

361,; TO 33W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

33W TO JOW NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

30W TO 27W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

27W TCI 241,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

241,J TO 21W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

21 �.J TO 18W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

18W TO 15W 1 • 1 7 .17 .00 • 17 . 1 7 

1::,W TO 12W NO OBSERVAT I m-iS FOR THIS CELL 

12W TO 9W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

9W TO 6W 1 .21 . 21 .00 .21 . 2.1 

6W TO 3W .-, .29 . 14 .07 • 19 . 10 <.., 

:3W TO 0 3 .83 . 28 . 10 . 35 .16 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

GJASTYl<J<l 2 SCALE FACTOR = 35700. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ- TOTAL AVERAGE STANDARD MAXIMUM MINIMUM 

CELL UENCY LENGTH LENGTH DEVIATION LENGTH LENGTH 

0 T Cl 3E 4 . 87 'Jr') 
• L..'"" .04 .26 .19 

3E TiJ 6E 6 1. 94 .24 .20 .70 .10 

6E T Cl 9E 12 1. 87 . 16 .06 .29 .09 

9E TO 12E 9 2.95 .33 .22 .68 .12 

12E TO 1 !:,E 13 5.72 . 44 . :57 1. 54 . ()8 

1 ':;,[ Tr, u 15E 21 4.24 .20 . 12 . 51 .10 

18E TO 21E 12 4.91 .41 .. ::;5 1. 24 .12 

21E TO 24E 15 5. 3; .30 .25 .92 .09 

24E TO 27E 12 3.57 .30 .27 .SB . 11 

27E TO 30E �, .36 . 18 .09 .24 .12 .... 

30E 
'T' ,-, 

3::>E 4 . 82 
,., . 

.05 '=:"":', . 14 JU • L· l.. • 1,_,..:..., 

33E TO 36E 4 .52 . 1 3 .02 . 14 . 10 

36E TD 39E 4 .84 .24 . 11 .. 33 . 11 

39E TO 42E . 

. 13 . 13 . 00 .13 . 13 .l. 

42E TO 4!:,E NO OBSERVATIONS FOE THIS CELL 

4,.r:-...... .1.... TO 46E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

4E:E TO 51E NCI OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

E, 1E TO E,4E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

54E TO 57E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 
,,,:: ·�· I '-' TD (30E NO OBSERVATIONS FOE THIS CELL 

60E TO 5-::.i::;-�� NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

63E TO c>l3E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

E,E,E TO 6�'E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

Ei9E TO 7,...,,. .:....C. NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

72E TO ,CJ:' 
, .... >� NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

7:E TO 7ciE NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

7BE TO 81E NO OBSERVJ\T 1 ONS FOR THIS CELL 

t>1E TO 84E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

t>4E TC: 87E NCI OBSERV .A.Tl C:NS FOR THlS CELL 

f;7E TO 90E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

TOTAL FREQUENCY = 131 

TOTAL LENGTH = 35. 61+

/.;\/ER.A.GE LEJJGTH .27

ST['. DEVIATION = .27



3-:ATISTii::AL SUMViARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL I :··�TE R \/,;LS

GJ AST�{f<J< I 
,.., 

S(:ALE FACTOR = 35700 .::. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

STAT I ST I C,'\L SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ- TOTAL PERCENT . .\\/ERAClE ::TANDA 

CELL UENCY LENGTH LENGTH LENGTH DEVI AT I 

'3 Q\,J TO 87W NO OBSERV.ti.T IONS FOR THIS CELL 

e 71,J TO 84',1 NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

i34W TO 81W NO OBSERV /,TI ONS FOR THIS CELL 

'311,J TO 73W NO OBSERVATIONS FOP.. THIS CELL 

73W TO 75W NO OBSERVATIONS 
c,, p 
J. ,_, ,. .. TH I :3 CELL 

75'.J TIJ 72!;} NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

72W TO t38';.} NIJ OBSERVATIIJNS FOR THIS CELL 

6'3 1,J TO 6GtJ NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

66W TO 63W NO OB.3ERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

631..J TO 601.J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

isow TO .571.J NO IJBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

571.J TO 54:,.1 NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

54 1.J TO :: 1 W NO OBSERVATIOns :;-no 
.I. ,._,  ..... THIS CELL 

5 PJ TO 4i31,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THfS CELL 

43W TO 45!.J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

451.J TO 421,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

L, 2 '.J TO ,39W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

39 1.J TO 36!..J NO OBSERVATlONS FOR THlS CELL 

36W 
T', 
• v 33W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

.33W TO 3CW NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

30 1,J TO 27W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

27W TO 24W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

24W TO 2 l 1..J NO OBSERVA.T!ONS FOR THIS CELL 

21W TO 1aw NO OBSERV;\T IONS FOR THIS CELL 

1SW TO 15W 1 .17 .47 . 17 .00 

15W TO 12tJ NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

12 1.J TO 9W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

9W TO 6W 1 .21 .59 . 21 .00 

6W TO 3W 2 . 29 .31 14 • Ci7

3W TO 0 ,3 .83 2. 3,3 . 28 . 10 



G.J ,0.,STYf<t< l ,3 SC'..:',LE F.t.,CTIJR = 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

ANGULAR DISTRIBUTIIJN 

AZIMUTH -90 -87 -i34 -81 -78 -75 -72
Fi=,EOUENCY o. o. 0. 0. 0. o. 0.
PERCENT . oo .oo .00 .00 .oo . 00 . 00 

AZIMUTH -69 -66 -63 -60 -57 -54 -51

FREQUENCY 0. o. n V, o. 0. o. (\ ·-' . 

PERCENT .00 .00 . 00 . 00 .00 .oo . 00 

A.Z I MUTH -48 -45 -42 -39 -36 -33 -30

FEEQUENCY 0. o. 0. o. o. 0. 0.

PERCENT .00 .00 . 00 .00 .00 .00 • 00

AZIMUTH -27 -24 -21 -18 -15 -12 -9

FREQUENCY 0. o. o. o. 0. o. 1.

PERCENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .99 

,'\Z I MUTH -6 -3 0 3 6 9 1 '") 

FREJ,UENCY ,.., 8 . 3. 13. 13. 16. 16..:... . 

PERCB!T 1. 98 7.92 2.97 12.87 1.2. 87 15.84 1::,. 64

AZIMUTH 15 18 21 24 27 30 33

rREQUENCY 14. 3. 7. ,..., 
.:.. . 1. 1. 1. 

PERCENT 13.86 2.97 6.93 1. 98 .99 .99 . 99 

AZIMUTH 36 39 42 45 48 51 54 

FREQ.UENCY 0. 0. o. 0. 0. 0. o. 

PERCENT . 00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 • 0')

AZIMUTH 57 60 63 66 69 72 7'3 

FREQUENCY 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. •.) ..

PERCENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 . 00 

AZ I MUTH 78 81 84 87 90 

FREQUENCY 0. o. 0. o. 0. 

FERCHJT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

GJ ASTYl<I< I 3 SC.l\LE F AC.TOR = 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

DISTRIBUTION BY LENGTH 

LHJGTH 

FREQ.UENCY 

FERCENT 

LENGTH 

FRECJUENCY 

PERCENT 

LENGTH 

FREQUENCY 

PERCENT 

AVERAGE = 

. 00 . 16 .37 

41. 33. 11. 

40.59 32.67 10.89 

1. 28 1. 46 1. 65

o. 2. o.

.00 1. 98 . 00

2. E,6

1.

.99

.34 STD. DEVIATION = 

55 
--;,-=, 
i '-' 

7. 3. 

6. 83 c:, 97.:... 

1. 83 ...., 01"-. 

0. ,.. 

'-' . 

. 00 . 00 

.37 FREQUENCY 

3!:,700. 

. 91 1 10 

') 
.... 1 

' 
J. • !=iH 

._ �-' . 98 

2 . 20 '") "-. 38 

r, ·-' . o. 

. 00 . 00 

101 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

GJASTYKKI 3 SCALE FACTOR = 35700 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ- TOTAL AVERAGE STANDARD MAXIMUM MIN IM 

CELL UENCY LENGTH LENGTH DEVIATION LENGTH LEN GT 

90\,J TO 87\,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

87W TO 84\,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

84\,J TO 81\,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

81W TO 78W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

78W TO 75W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

75W TO 72W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

72\,J TO 69\,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

69\,J TO 66\,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

66\,J TO 63\,J NO OB-SERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

63W TO 60\,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

60\,J TO 57\,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

57\,J TO 54W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

54W TO 51W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

51W TO 46W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

48\,J TO 45\,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

45\,J TO 42W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

42\,J TO 39\,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

39\,J TO 36\,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

36W TO 33\,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

33W TO 30W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

30W TO 27\,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

27\,J TO 24\,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

24\,J TO 21W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

21W TO 18W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

18W TO 15\,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

15W TO 12W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

12\,J TO SW NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

9W TO 6W 1 • 20 .20 • 00 .20 • 2( I

6W TO 3W 2 .49 .24 .03 • 26 • 21
I 

3W TO 0 8 1. 96 .25 .16 • 61 • 1!



CELL 

0 .TO 

3E TO 

6E TO 

9E TO 

12E TO 

15E TO 

18E TO 

21E TO 

24E TO 

27E TO 

30E TO 

33E TO 

36E TO 

39E TO 

42E TO 

45E TO 

48E TO 

51E TO 

54E TO 

57E TO 

60E TO 

63E TO 

66E TO 

69E TO 

72E TO 

75E TO 

78E TO 

81E TO 

84E TO 

87E TO 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

GJASTYKKI 3 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL 

FREQ- TOTAL 

UENCY LENGTH 

3E 3 .82 

6E 13 2.96 

9E 13 4.84 

12E 16 6.97 

15E 16 7.51 

18E 14 4.39 

21E 3 .74 

24E 7 2.24 

27E 2 .65 

30E 1 .21 

33E 1 .10 

36E 1 .13 

39E 

42E 

45E 

48E 

51E 

54E 

57E 

60E 

63E 

66E 

691::: 

72E 

75E 

78E 

81E 

84E 

87E 

SOE 

TOTAL FREQUENCY = 

TOTAL LENGTH = 

AVERAGE LENGTH = 

STD. DEVIATJON = 

SCALE FACTOR = 

SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

AVERAGE STANDARD MAXIMUM 

LENGTH DEVIATION LENGTH 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

. 27 

.23 

.37 

.44 

. 47 

. 31 

ZIC'.• ;J 

. 32 

.32 

.21 

.10 

. 13 

OBSERVATIONS 

OBSERVATIONS 

OBSERVATIONS 

OBSERVATIONS 

OBSERVATIONS 

OBSERVATIONS 

OBSERVATIONS 

OBSERVATIONS 

OBSERVATJONS 

OBSERVATIONS 

OBSERVATIONS 

OBSERVATIONS 

OBSERVATIONS 

OBSERVATIONS 

OBSERVATIONS 

OBSERVATIONS 

OBSERVATIONS 

OBSERVATIONS 

101 

34.18 

.34 

.37 

.23 .54 

. 15 .60 

. 30 1. 01 

.64 2.75 

. 39 1. 54 

.38 1. 54 

.23 . 51 

. 36 1. 14

.24 . 49 

.00 .21 

.00 .10 

.00 . 13 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THJS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THJS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

35700. 

MINIMUM 

LENGTH 

.10 

.09 

.10 

.10 

.10 

.10 

.10 

. 13 

. 15 

.21 

.10 

. 1 3 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

GJASTYKKI 3 SCALE FACTOR = 35700 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ.- TOTAL PERCENT AVERAGE STANDAI 

CELL UENCY LENGTH LENGTH LENGTH DEV I AT!( 

90W TO 87W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

87W TO 84W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

84W TO 81W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

81W TO 78W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

78W TO 75W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

75W TO 72W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

72W TO 69\,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

69W TO 66W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

66W TO 63\,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

63\,J TO 60W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

60W TO 57W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

57W TO 54W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

54\,J TO 51W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

51W TO 48\,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

48W TO 45W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

45W TO 42W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

42W TO 39W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

39W TO 36W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

36\,J TO 33W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

33W TO 30W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

30W TO 27W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

27W TO 24W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

24W TO 21W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

21W TO 18W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

18W TO 15W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

15W TO 12W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

12W TO 9W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

9W TO 6W 1 .20 .57 .20 .00 

6W TO 3W 2 .49 1. 43 .24 .03 

3W TO 0 8 1. 96 5.73 .25 .16 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

GJASTYKKI 3 SCALE FACTOR = 35700. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ- TOTAL PERCENT AVERAGE STANDARD 

CELL UENCY LENGTH LENGTH LENGTH DEVIATION 

0 TO 3E 3 .82 2.39 .27 .23 

3E TO 6E 13 2.96 8.65 .23 . 15 

6E TO 9E 13 4.84 14,15 . 37 . 30 

9E TO 12E 16 6.97 20.39 .44 .64 

12E TO 15E 16 7.51 21.96 .47 . 39 

15E TO 18E 14 4.39 12.84 . 31 . 38 

18E TO 21E 3 .74 2. 17 .25 .23 

21E TO 24E 7 2.24 6.56 . 32 . 36 

24E TO 27E 2 .65 1. 89 .32 .24 

27E TO 30E 1 .21 . 61 .21 .oo 

30E TO 33E 1 .10 .29 .10 .oo 

33E TO 36E 1 .13 .38 .13 .00 

36E TO 39E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

39E TO 42E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

42E TO 45E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

45E TO 48E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

48E TO 51E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

51E TO 54E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

54E TO 57E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

57E TO 60E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

60E TO 63E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

63E TO 66E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

66E TO 69E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

69E TO 72E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

72E TO 75E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

75E TO 78E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

78E TO 81E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

81E TO 84E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

84E TO 87E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

87E TO 90E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

TOT AL FREQ.UENCY = 101 

TOTAL LENGTH = 34.18 

AVERAGE LENGTH = . 34 

STD. DEVIATION = .37 

STANDARD DEVIATION OF LENGTH BY CELL = 1. 58



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

GJASTYKKI 4 SCALE FACTOR = 35700. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

ANGULAR DISTRIBUTION 

AZIMUTH -90 -87 -84 -81 -78 -75 -72

FREQUENCY o. 0. 0. o. o. o. o

PERCENT .oo . 00 . 00 .oo .00 .00 • 0

AZIMUTH -69 -66 -63 -60 -57 -54 -51

FREQUENCY o. o. o. o. 0. o. o.

PERCENT .00 . 00 .00 .oo . 00 .00 • 0

AZIMUTH -48 -45 -42 -39 -36 -33 -30

FREQUENCY o. o. o. o. o. 0 . 0.

PERCENT .00 .00 . 00 .00 • 00 .oo • 0

AZIMUTH -27 -24 -21 -18 -15 -12 -9

FREQUENCY o. 0. o. 3. 3. 0. 3.

PERCENT .00 .00 . 00 3.75 3.75 .oo 3. 71

AZIMUTH -6 -3 0 3 6 9 12 

FREQ.UENCY 2. 4. 6. 9. 12. 13. 8. 

PERCENT 2.50 5.00 7.50 11.25 15.00 16.25 1 o. 01 

AZIMUTH 15 18 21 24 27 30 33 

FREQUENCY 8. 6. 1. 1. o. 1. 0. 

PERCENT 10.00 7.50 1. 25 1. 25 . 00 1. 25 • 01

AZIMUTH 36 39 42 45 48 51 54 

FREQUENCY 0. o. o. o. 0. o. 0. 

PERCENT .oo .00 .oo .oo .00 .oo • 0(

AZIMUTH 57 60 63 66 69 72 75 

FREQUENCY o. o. (I. o. o. o. 0.

PERCENT .oo . 00 .oo .00 .00 .00 .m

AZIMUTH 78 81 84 87 90 

FREQUENCY o. o. o. o. o. 

PERCENT .oo .oo .00 .oo . 00 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

GJASTYKKI 4 3:,700. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

DISTRIBUTION BY LENGTH 

.00 . 13 . 26 . 39 . 52 65 

17. 33. 11. 5. 3. 3. 

LENGTH 

FREQUENCY 

PERCENT 21. 25 41.25 13.75 6. "?�. 
.......... , 3 ,, 7r=, 3, 75 

LENGTH 

FREQUENCY 

PERCENT 

LENGTH 

FREQUENCY 

PERCENT 

AVERAGE = 

.91 1. 05 1 . 16 

3. 1. o. 

3.75 1. 2:, . 00 

1. 83

1.

1. 25

.34 STD. DEVIATION = 

1 31 1 44 1 

0. o. 

. 00 . 00 

.35 FREQUENCY = 

57 

o. 

00 

80 

. 75 
r_, 
"- .

2. :, 0

1 . 70 

1 . 

1 25 



STATJSTJCAL SUMMARY BY � 
0 DEGREE CELL JNTERVALS 

GJASTYKKJ 4 SCALE FACTOR = 35700 

UNJTS ARE KlLOMETERS 

STATISTJCAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ- TOTAL AVERAGE STANDARD MAXIMUM MINIMI 

CELL UENCY LENGTH LENGTH DEVIATION LENGTH LENGTI 

90W TO 87W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

87W TO 84W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

84W TO 81W NO OBSERVATJONS FOR THIS CELL 

81W TO 78W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

78W TO 75W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

75W TO 72W NO OBSERVATJONS FOR THIS CELL 

72W TO 69W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 
69W TO 66W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 
66W TO 63W NO OBSERVATJONS FOR THIS CELL 
63W TO 60W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

60W TO 57W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 
57W TO 54W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

54W TO 51W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 
51W TO 46W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 
48W TO 45W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 
45W TO 42W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

42W TO 39W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 
39W TO 36W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

36W TO 33W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THJS CELL 

33W TO 30\J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

30W TO 27W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

27W TO 24W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

24W TO 21W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

21W TO 18W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

18W TO 15W 3 .52 .17 .09 .28 • 11

15W TO 12W 3 .30 .10 .01 . 11 • 10

12W TO 9W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

9W TO 6W 3 .59 .20 .02 .21 • 18

61,,J TO 3W 2 1. 13 .57 .63 1. 01 • 12

3W TO 0 4 2.41 .60 .25 .93 • 34



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL !NTERVALS 

G,T JI.STYKI< I 4 SCALE FACTOR = 35700. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ- TOTAL AVERAGE STANDP1RD MAXIMUM MINIMUt-i 

CELL UENCY LENGTH LENGTH DEVlATION LENGTH LENGTH 

0 TO 3E 6 2.07 . 35 .36 1. 0:, . 09 

3E TO ft::" .,_, 9 2.37 • 2E, . 1 1 .48 . 13 

6E TO 9E 12 3.33 .26 '7 �. 
. -....:..... . 75 . 09 

9E TO 12E 13 E,. 04 . 39 .46 1. 76 . 10 

12E TO 1!:,E 8 1. 81 ,-,,=, 
• L.0 .15 .49 . 10 

1:,E TD lBE 6 5.65 .73 .62 1. 96 . 10 

18E TO 21E 6 .98 .16 .06 . 31 . 10 

21E TD 24E 1 . 14 .14 .oo . 14 . 14 

24E TO 27E 1 . 21 
,.., .

• L. J. . ()() .21 . 21 

27E TO 30E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

30E TO 33E 1 .15 . 1 :, .00 . 1:, . it, 

33E TO 36E NO OBSERVAT I Of-JS FOR THIS CELL 

36� TO 23E NO OBSERVAT I Ot<S FOR THJS CELL 

39E TO 42E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

42E TO 45E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

45E TO 48E NO OBSERV/>.T IONS FOR THIS CELL 

48E TO 51E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

51E TO 54E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

54E TO 57E NO OBSERVt.T IONS FOR THIS CELL 

E,7E TO 60E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THJS CELL 

60E TO 63E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

63E TO 66E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

6E:,E TO 69E NO OBSERVP..T I DNS FOR THIS CELL 

f,9E TO 72E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

72E TO 75E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THJS CELL 
75E TO 76E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

72,E TCI 81E NO OBSERVATJONS FOR THJS CELL 

51E TO 84E NO OBSERV .A.TI ONS FOR THIS CELL 

:34E TO 87E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

57E TO 90E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

TOTAL FREQUENCY = eo 

TOTAL LENGTH = 26.69 

.LWEFU'•.GE LENGTH = . 34 

STD. DEVIATION = . 35 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

GJASTYKKI 4 SCALE FACTOR = 35700, 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ- TOTAL PERCENT AVERAGE STANDAh 

CELL UENCY LENGTH LENGTH LENGTH DEVI AT![ 

90W TD 871,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

871,J TO 841,J NO OBSERVATIONS FDR THIS CELL 

84W TO 81W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

81W TO 78W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

78W TO 75W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

75W TO 72W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

72W TO 69W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

691,J TO 66W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

66W TO 63W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

63W TO 60W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

60W TO 57W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

57W TO 541,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

54W TO 51W NO OBSERVATIONS FDR THIS CELL 

51W TO 46W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

481,J TO 451,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

451,J TO 42W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

42W TO 391,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

39W TO 361,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

36\,J TO 33W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

331,J TO 30W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

30W TO 271,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

27W TD 24W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

24W TO 211,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

21\,J TO 181,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

181,J TO 151,J 3 .52 1. 93 .17 • 09

15W TO 12\,J 3 .30 1. 12 .10 • 01

12\,J TO 91,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

91,J TO 61,J 3 .59 2.18 .20 • 02

61,J TO 31,J 2 1. 13 4.21 • 57 . 63 

3W TO 0 4 2.41 8.97 .60 • 25



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

GJ ASTYK�� I 4 SCP.LE FACTOR 35700. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMJ-JARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ- TOTAL PERCENT AVER.ii.GE ST i--.NDP..RD 

CELL UENCY LENGTH LENGTH LENGTH DEVIATION 

0 TO 3E 6 2.07 7.7C '::l!C 
• '-1J . 3f! 

3E TO 6E 9 2.37 B.82 .26 . 11 

6E TO 9E 12 3.33 12.37 
·10 
. �\.) 

r:;':=l 

9E TO 12E 1 '-'< �- 5.04 18.75 . 39 . 46 

12E TO E,E 8 1. 81 ti. 72 .-,,::. 
. ��; . 1 ':, 

1':-·E TO 18E 6 5. B!:, 21.76 .73 .62 

18E TO 21E 6 .98 3. Ei5 . 16 • (}5 

21E TO 24E 1 .14 • !:, 1 . 1 4 .00 

24E TO 27E 1 .21 .77 . 21 .00 

27E TO 30E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

30E TO 33E 1 . 15 • !:, 4 . 1 ':, . 00 

33E TD 3EiE NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

36E TO 39E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THlS CELL 

39E TO 42E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

42E TO 45E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

45E TO 46E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

46E TO 51E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

51E TO 54E NO OBSERVAT I Ol�S FOR THIS CELL 

54E TO 57E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

57E TO 60E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

BOE TO 63E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

133E TO 66E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

Ei6E TC! E,8E ND OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

69E TO 72E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

72E TO 75E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

75£ TO 75E NCJ OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

78E TO 81E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

B1E TO 84E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

B4E TO 87E NO OBSER'/AT IONS FOR THIS CELL 

B7E TO 90E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

TOTAL FREQUENCY 80 

TOTAL LENGTH == 26.89 

f, VERAGE LENGTH == .34 

STD. DEVIATION == .,,h 
. . _, ,_.) 

STANDARD DEVIATION OF LENGTH BY CELL = 1. 17



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY ,-:, 
...., DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

HVERFJALL 1 SCALE FACTOR = 25480. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

ANGULAR DISTRIBUTION 

AZIMUTH -90 -87 -84 -81 -78 -75 -72

FREQUENCY 0. 0. o. o. 0. 0. o.

PERCENT .00 . 00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

AZIMUTH -69 -66 -63 -60 -57 -54 -51

FREQUENCY 0. o. o. 0. o. 0. o.

PERCENT .oo .00 . 00 .00 .00 .oo .00 

AZIMUTH -45 -45 -42 -39 -36 -33 -30

FREi;;WENCY 0. 0. o. 0. o. 0. 0.

PERCENT . 00 .00 .00 .oo .00 . 00 .00 

AZIMUTH -27 -24 -21 -18 -15 -12 -9

FREQUENCY 0. 0. 0. o. 0. 0. o.

PERCENT .00 .00 . 00 .oo .oo .00 . 00 

AZIMUTH -6 -3 0 3 6 9 12 

FREQUENCY o. 0. 1. 1. 3. 1. 4. 

PERCENT .00 . 00 5.56 5.56 16.67 5.56 22.22 

AZIMUTH 15 18 21 24 27 30 33 

FREQUENCY 4. 1. 1. o. o. o. 2. 

PERCENT 22.22 5.56 5.56 .00 .oo .00 11. 11

AZIMUTH 36 39 42 45 48 51 54 

FREQUENCY 0. o. 0. o. 0. o. o .

PERCENT .00 . 00 . 00 .oo .00 .00 .00

AZIMUTH 57 60 63 66 69 72 75 

FREQUENCY o. 0. o. 0. 0. o. o .

PERCENT .00 .00 .00 . 00 .00 .00 .oo

AZIMUTH 78 81 84 87 90 

FREQUENCY 0. 0. o. 0. 0. 

PERCENT .00 .00 . 00 .oo .00 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

P.VEErJALL 1 SCALE FACTOR = 2:,480. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

DISTRIBUTIOIJ BY LENGTH 

LENGTH .00 . 15 31 . 46 • E, 1 77 . 92 

FREQUENCY 1 6. 3. 3. 3. 1. o. 

PERCEf,lT C Ct=: 
J • .._, ._. 3,3. 

":"··-=i 
\._� ,._,, 16. f.;7 1 E,. 67 lE1. r-·--, 

'-' I 5. :':6 C)C1 

LENGTH 1. 07 1. 23 1. 38 1 c-:, 1. 69 1. 84 1 .99 . .... ) '-> 

FREOUH-:CY C>. o. 0. o. 0. 0. o. 

PERCENT (j(i 00 00 .oo . 00 00 00 

LENGTH 2. 1 ::,

FREQUENCY 1.

PERCENT �5. :,E, 

A VERP..CiE i; � --0 STD. DEVIATION 49 FRE(1UENCY = 1 E-



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL lNTERVALS 

HVERFJALL 1 SCALE FACTOR :: 25480. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ- TOTAL AVERAGE STANDARD MAXIMUM MIN 1 MUfi 

CELL UENCY LENGTH LENGTH DEVlATlON LENGTH LENGTH 

90W TO 87W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

87W TO 84W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

84W TO 81W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

61W TO 76W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THlS CELL 

78W TO 75W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

75W TO 72W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

72W TO 69W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

69W TO 66W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

66W TO 63W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

63W TO 60W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

60W TO 57W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

57W TO 54W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

54W TO 51W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

51W TO 48W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

48W TO 45W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

45W TO 42W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

42W TO 39W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

39W TO 36W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

3f.W TO 33W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

33W TO 30W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

30W TO 27W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

27W TO 24W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

24W TO 21W NO OBSERVATlONS FOR THIS CELL 

21W TO 15W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

18W TO 15W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

15W TO 12W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

12W TO 9W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

9W TO 6W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

6W TO 3W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

3W TO 0 NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

SCALE FACTOR = 25480. HVERFJALL 1 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ.- TOTAL AVERAGE MAXIMUM MINIMUM 

CELL UENCY LENGTH LENGTH 

STANDARD 

DEVIATION LENGTH LENGTH 

0 TO 3E 1 .27 .27 .oo .27 .27 

3E TO 6E 1 .23 .23 .00 . 23 .23 

6E TO SE 3 .99 . 33 .25 . 61 . 13 

9E TO 12E 1 .70 .70 .oo .70 .70 

12E TO 15E 4 .42 .23 .64 . 18 

15E TO 18E 4 

1. 69

3.85 .96 .91 2.30 . 34 

18E TO 21E 1 .77 .77 .oo . 77 . 77 

21E TO 24E 1 .33 .33 .oo .33 .33 

24E TO 27E 

27E TO 30E 

30E TO 33E 

33E TO 36E 2 . 76 .30 

36E TO 39E 

39E TO 42E 

42E TO 45E 

45E TO 48E 

46E TO 51E 

51E TO 54E 

54E TO 57E 

57E TO 60E 

60E TO 63E 

63E TO 66E 

66E TO 69E 

69E TO 72E 

72E TO 75E 

75E TO 78E 

78E TO 81E 

61E TO 84E 

84E TO 87E 

87E TO SOE 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

.38 . 11 .46 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

:: 18 

= 9.59 

= .53 

TOTAL FREQUENCY 

TOTAL LENGTH 

AVERAGE LENGTH 

STD. DEVIATION = . 49 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

HVERFJALL 1 SCALE FACTOR = 25480. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ- TOTAL PERCENT AVERAGE STANDARl 

CELL UENCY LENGTH LENGTH LENGTH DEVI AT Im 

90W TO 87W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

87W TO 84W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

84W TO 81W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

81W TO 78W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

78W TO 75W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

75W TD 72W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

72W TO 69W NO OBSERVATIONS FDR THIS CELL 

69W TO 66W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

66W TO 63W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

63W TO 60W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

60W TO 57W NO OBSERVATIONS FDR THIS CELL 

57W TO 54W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

54W TO 51W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

51W TO 48W ND OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

48W TO 45W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

45W TO 42W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

42W TO 39W NO OBSERVATIONS FDR THIS CELL 

39W TO 36W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

36W TO 33W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

33W TO 30W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

30W TD 27W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

27W TO 24W NO OBSERVATIONS FDR THIS CELL 

24W TO 21W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

21W TO 16W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

18W TO 15W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

15W TO 12W NO OBSERVATIONS FDR THIS CELL 

12W TO 9W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

9W TO 6W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

6W TO 3W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

3W TO 0 NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 



::4E TO 

27E TO 

::_:oE TC. 

36E TO 

39E TO 

42E TO 

45E TO 

4E;E TO 

51E TO 

:,4 E TO 

57E TO 

BOE TO 

E;3E • Tr• u 

•:;E,E TO 

69E TO 

,.2E TO 

7:,E TD 

7EE TCJ 

e:lE TO 

c'i4E TO 

57E TD 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY PY 2 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

HVERF.TALL i 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

FREQ-

CELL UENC: 

(J TO 2iE 1 

3E TO 6E 1 

E,E TO 9E 3 

'3E TO 12E 1 

TO 15E 4 

TO 1E:E 4 

TO 21E 1 

TG 24E 1 

TO 36E 2 

12.E

15E

lBE

21E

27E

30E

.33E

2.3E

2,9E

42E

45E

46E

51E

54E

57E

60E

63E

66E

69E

7.ZE

7=,E

78E

81E

64E

67E

90E

= 

= 

= 

TOTAL FREQUENCY 

TDTP.L LENGTH 

AVERAGE LENGTH 

STD. DEV I.A.TI cm = 

ST 1-. l·W .f\ RD DEV I AT I 01� 

SCALE F fa.CTOR = 25460. 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

OF 

TOTAL PERCENT 

LENGTH LENGTH 

•
�,7 
.:....,  I 2.ei4

.23 2.40 

.99 10.31 

70 7.30 

1 � .  r-.,,-. �::1 17.61 

3. 8=, 40. 14

.77 e. 02, 

.33 3.45 

NCI OBSERVAT I Ol�S 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVfa.T l ONS 

.76 7.93 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSEhVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NiJ OESERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERV,l,T I ON5 

ND OBSERVATIONS 

ND OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERV.A.T I 01\!S 

ND OBSERVATluNS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

IW OBSERVATIONS 

NO Of.SERVfa.T IONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

1�'-'  

9. :,8

.. C. 
_, 

� 
..... 

• LtE;

LEtJGTH EY CELL =

FOR 

FDR 

FOR 

FC)R 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FDR 

FOR 

FDR 

FOR 

FDR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

/.\VERAGE 

LENGTH 

..., ---; 
• ..::. f 

" 2-C} 

.33 

70 

• 4:::_

.96 

.77 

. 3��  

THi� 
��1
"-·t._.L, 

. 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

.38 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THiS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THiS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

.57 

ST AND.A.R[I 

DEVIATION 

. 00 

.00 

.cc 
"i·"::· 

• s:..:.., ._) 

. 9 1 

.00 

. 11 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

HVERFJALL 2 SCALE FACTOR = 25480. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

ANGULAR DISTRIBUTION 

AZIMUTH -90 -87 -84 -81 -78 -75 -72

FREQUENCY o. 0. 0. o. o. o. 0 .

PERCENT . 00 .00 .00 . oo .00 . 00 • 00 

AZIMUTH -69 -66 -63 -60 -57 -54 -51

FREQUENCY 0. o. 0. o. 0. o. o .

PERCENT . 00 .00 .oo . 00 .oo .00 • 00

AZIMUTH -48 -45 -42 -39 -36 -33 -30

FREQUENCY 0. o. 0. 0. o. o. o.

PERCENT .00 .oo .00 .oo . 00 .oo • 00

AZIMUTH -27 -24 -21 -1e -15 -12 -9

FREQUENCY 0. 0. o. o. 0. 0. 0.

PERCENT .00 .oo .oo .00 .oo . 00 • 00

AZIMUTH -6 -3 0 3 6 9 12 

FREQUENCY o. o. 1. o. 1. 5. 8. 

PERCENT . 00 .00 2.70 .oo 2.70 13.51 21. 62

AZIMUTH 15 18 21 24 -£7 30 33 

FREQUENCY 11. 3. 4. 1. 2. 1. o. 

PERCENT 29.73 8.11 10.81 2.70 5.41 2.70 • 00

AZIMUTH 36 39 42 45 48 51 54 

FREQUENCY 0. o. 0. o. 0. 0. o. 

PERCENT .00 .00 .oo .00 .oo . 00 • 00

AZIMUTH 57 60 63 66 69 72 75 

FREQUENCY 0. o. 0. o. 0. 0. o. 

PERCENT .00 .00 .00 . 00 .oo .oo • 00

AZIMUTH 78 81 84 87 90 

FREQ.UENCY 0. o. o. o. 0. 

PERCENT .oo .oo .oo .oo . 00 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

HVERF ,J ALL 2 SCALE F .A.CTOR = 25480. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

DISTRIBUTION BY LENGTH 

LENGTH .00 .13 . 26 .40 .53 .66 .79 

FREQUENCY r, 

8. 4. 9. 4. 4. ,.., 
,t:... ..... 

PERCENT 5.41 21. 62 10.81 24.32 10.51 10.51 t,. 41 

LENGTH .92 1. 05 1. 19 1. 32 1. 45 1. 58 1. 71

FREQUENCY 2. 0. o. o. 0. o. o. 

PERCENT 5.41 .00 .00 .co .oo .00 .00 

LENGTH 1. 85

FREQUENCY '? 
L,. 

PERCENT 5.41 

AVERAGE .54 STD. DEVIATION = .42 FREQUENCY ::: 37 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

HVERFJALL 2 SCALE FACTOR = 25480. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ- TOTAL AVERAGE STANDARD MAXIMUM MIN I MUM 

CELL UENCY LENGTH LENGTH DEVIATION LENGTH LENGTH 

90W TO 87W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

87W TO 84W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

84W TO 81W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

81W TO 78W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

78W TO 75W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

75W TO 72W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

72W TO 69W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

69W TO 66W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

66W TO 63W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

63W TO 60W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

60W TO 57W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

57W TO 54W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

54W TO 51W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

51W TO 48W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

48W TO 45W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

45W TO 42W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

42W TO 39W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

39W TO 36W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

36W TO 33W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

33W TO 30W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

30W TO 27W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

27W TO 24W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

24W TO 21W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

21W TO 18W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

18W TO 15W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

15W TO 12W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

12W TO 9W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

91,J TO 6W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

6W TO 3W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

3W TO 0 NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

HVERFJALL 2 SCALE FACTOR = 25480. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ- TOTAL AVERAGE STANDARD MAXIMUM MINIMUM 

CELL UENCY LENGTH LENGTH DEVIATION LENGTH LENGTH 

0 TO 3E 1 .27 . 27 .oo . 27 . 27 

3E TO 6E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

6E TO 9E 1 . 35 . 35 .oo .35 • 35

9E TO 12E 5 2.22 .45 . 29 . 80 . 13

12E TO 15E 8 4.15 .52 . 16 .79 • 25

15E TO 18E 11 8.54 .78 .63 1. 98 .19 

18E TO 21E 3 1. 56 .52 .28 . 76 .21 

21E TO 24E 4 1. 71 .43 . 41 1. 01 .12 

24E TO 27E 1 . 46 .46 .00 .46 . 46 

27E TO 30E 2 . 54 .27 .06 . 32 . 23 

30E TO 33E 1 .21 .21 .00 . 21 .21 

33E TO 36E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

36E TO 39E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

39E TO 42E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

42E TO 45E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

45E TO 48E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

48E TO 51E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

51E TO 54E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

54E TO 57E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

57E TO 60E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

60E TO 63E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

63E TO 66E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

66E TO 69E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

69E TO 72E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

72E TO 75E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

75E TO 78E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

78E TO 81E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

81E TO 84E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

84E TO 87E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

87E TO SOE NO OBSERVATIONS· FOR THIS CELL 

TOTAL FREQUENCY = 37 

TOTAL LENGTH = 20.01 

AVERAGE LENGTH = .54 

STD. DEVIATION = .42 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

HVERFJALL 2 SCALE FACTOR = 25480. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ- TOTAL PERCENT AVERAGE STANDARD 

CELL UENCY LENGTH LENGTH LENGTH DEVIATION 

90W TO 87W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

87W TO 84W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

84W TO 81W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

81W TO 78W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

78\.J TO 75W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

75W TO 72W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

72W TO 69W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

69W TO 66W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

66W TO 63W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

63W TO 60W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

60\.J TO 57W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

57W TO 54W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

54W TO 51W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

51W TO 48W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

48W TO 45W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

45W TO 42W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

42W TO 39W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

39\,J TO 36W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

36W TO 33W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

33\,J TO 30\,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

30W TO 27W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

27W TO 24W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

24W TO 21W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

21W TO 18W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

18W TO 15W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

15W TO 12W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

12W TO SW NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

SW TO 6W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

6W TO 3W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

3W TO 0 NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

HVERFJALL 2 SCALE FACTOR = 25480. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ- TOTAL PERCENT AVERAGE STANDARD 

CELL UENCY LENGTH LENGTH LENGTH DEVIATION 

0 TO 3E 1 .27 1. 32 .27 .00 

3E TO 6E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

6E TO SE 1 . 35 1. 73 .35 .00 

SE TO 12E 5 2.22 11. 11 . 45 .29 

12E TO 15E 8 4.15 20.73 .52 .16 

15E TO 18E 11 8.54 42.69 .78 .63 
18E TO 21E 3 1. 56 7.79 .52 .28 

21E TO 24E 4 1. 71 8.54 .43 .41 

24E TO 27E 1 .46 2.30 . 46 .oo 

27E TO 30E 2 .54 2.71 .27 .06 

30E TO 33E 1 .21 1. 07 .21 .00 

33E TO 36E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

36E TO 39E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

3SE TO 42E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

42E TO 45E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

45E TO 48E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

48E TO 51E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

51E TO 54E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

54E TO 57E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

57E TO 60E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

60E TO 63E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

63E TO 66E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

66E TO 69E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 
6SE TO 72E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 
72E TO 75E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

75E TO 78E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

78E TO 81E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 
81E TO 84E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

84E TO 87E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

87E T.O SOE NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

TOTAL FREQUENCY = 37 

TOTAL LENGTH = 20.01 

AVERAGE LENGTH = .54 

STD. DEVIATION = .42 

STANDARD DEVIATION OF LENGTH BY CELL = 1. 27



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

l<F:AFLA 1 SCALE F .A.CTOR = 25480. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

ANGULAR DISTRIBUTION 

AZIMUTH -90 -87 -84 -51 -78 -75 -72

FREQUENCY o. o. 0. 0. o. 0. o.

PERCENT . 00 .00 .00 .00 . 00 .00 . 00 

AZIMUTH -69 -66 -63 -60 -57 -54 -51

FRECUENCY 0. o. 0. 0. C1 ., o. o.

PERCENT .00 .oo .00 .00 .00 .00 . 00 

AZIMUTH -48 -45 -4 2 -39 -'.:i6 - -::,� 
,_; .:) 

-'.30

FREQUENCY 0. 0. o. 0. o. 0. 0. 

PERCENT .00 . 00 .00 .00 .00 . 00 . 00 

AZIMUTH -27 -24 -21 -16 -15 -12 -9

FREOUENCY 0. 0. 0. o. o. o. 0.

PERCENT .00 . 00 .00 .oo . 00 .oo . 00 

AZIMUTH -6 -3 0 3 6 9 12 

FREQUEhCY 0. 0. o. 1. 0. 1. 4. 

PERCENT .oo .00 .00 4. 17 .00 4. 17 16.67 

AZ I MtlTH 15 18 ? • -l 24 27 30 33 

FREQUENCY 6. 6. ') .,.... ') 
.... . 1. o. 0. 

FEF>�ENT 2:,. 00 25.00 B "'l·'"" 
- �0 8.33 4. 17 .00 .00 

AZ I l'rnTH 36 c:g 42 45 48 :, 1 .:A 

FREQUENCY 0. 0. 0. 1. o. o. 0. 

PER::::ENT .00 .00 .00 4.17 .00 . 00 . 00 

P..Z l MUTH 57 60 63 66 Ei9 72 -i:-
( ....,

FREQUENCY 0. 0. o. 0. o. 0. o .

PERCENT .oo .00 .00 . 00 .00 .00 . 00

AZIMUTH 78 81 84 67 90 

FREQUENCY 0. 0. 0. o. 0. 

PERCENT .oo .00 .00 .00 . 00 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

KRAFi..,A 1 SCALE FACTOR = 25480. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

DISTRIBUTION BY LENGTH 

LENGTH .00 . 15 .30 .46 . 61 . 76 . 91 

FREC,UENCY 1 . 8. 1. 5. 3. 
'"' 

o. L, 

PERCENT 4. 17 33.33 4. 
. ....,. 

.I. I 20. e::; 12. :,O 5. 3.3 • ()(i 

LENGTH 1. 06 1. 2.2 1. 37 1. 52 1. 67 1. 83 1. 98

FREC!UE!KY o. 1.
• 

.I. . o. <). 1. 0. 

FERCEN, • 00 4. 17 4. 17 .00 . 00 4. 17 .00 

LENGTH 2. 13

FREQ UEt-; CY 1. 

PERCE In 4. 17

AVERAGE = . 66 STD DEVIATION = .56 FREQUENCY 24 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

!<RAFLA 1 SCALE FP.CTOF: 25450. 

UNITS ARE t� I LOMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY DF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ- TOTAL AVERAGE STANDARD MP.XI MUM MINIMUM 

CELL UENCY LENGTH LENGTH DEV I fl,T l DN LENGTH LENGTH 

90W TO 87W NO OBSERVATIONS FDR THIS CELL 

E,7\,J TD e,;.w NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

e4W TO E;l W hlO CIBSERVAT I Dt,JS FDR THIS CELL 

61W TO 7SW NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

75W TO 751,J NC OBSERV ,t,.T IONS FOE THIS CELL 

75W TCI 72W NO OBSERV fa.TI ONS FOR THIS CELL 

72\..! TO 69W ND OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

69W TO 66W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

66W TO 63W NCI OBSERVATIONS FDR THIS CELL 

63\,! TO (:, 01,J NO OBSE�VATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

E,O\..J TO 57\,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

5 71,! TO E,4W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

E,4W T-i�- E, 1 W NO OBSERVATION.3 FDR THIS CELL 

51W TO 48W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

48W TO 45W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

45\,.I TO 42W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

42W TO 39W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

39W TO 36W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

::,GW T1�, 33W NCI OBSERVAT I ON:3 FOR THIS CELL 
':. '::"I! .,.. . 30W ND OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL v ....... , v. '. 

30W TO 27W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

27\..! TiJ 24W NO OBSERVATIONS FJR THIS CELL 

24W TO 21W NO OBSERVATIONS FDR THIS CELL 

21 V.' TO 16W NCI OBSERVATIONS FDR THIS CEL:.. 

1 f,W TJ 15W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

151,J TfJ 12W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

12W TO 9W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

SW TO 6W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

6W TO 3W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

3W TD 0 NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

KRAFL.A. 1 SCALE FACTOR = 25480. 

UNITS ARE l<ILOMETERS 

STJI.T I ST I CAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FRECI- TOTAL AVERAGE STANDARD MAXIMUM MINIMUM 

CELL UENCY LENGTH LENGTH DEV I.A.TI ON LENGTH LENGTH 

0 T [I 3E NCI OBSERVATICINS FOR THIS CELL 

3E TO E>E 1 . 12 .12 .00 . 12 .12 

GE TO 9E NO OBSERVATIONS FDR THIS CELL 

9E TO 12E 1 .28 .28 .00 I"') C.· 
• kLI .28 

",-jt=" l.:.... ,_ TD 15E 4 2. 12 i:-. c:i 
• V\../ . 27 .60 . 1 :, 

15E TO 16E 6 3.04 .51 . 2.0 .71 .25 

18E TO 21E 6 4.22 .70 .40 1. 3Ei . 25 

21E TO 24E 2 3.19 1. 60 .42 1. 69 1.30 

24E TO 27E 2 2.54 1. 27 1. 43 2.28 .26 

27E TO 30E 1 .17 . 17 .00 . 1 7 . 17 

30E TO 33E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

33E TO 36E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

36E TO 39E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THJS CELL 

39E TO 42E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

42E TO 45E NO OBSERVATJONS FOR THIS CELL 

45E TO 48E 1 . 16 . 16 .00 . 16 .16 

48E TO 51E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

51E TCt 54E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

54E TO 57E NO OBSER\/fi..TJONS FOR THIS CELL 

�>7E TO 60£ NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

f,OE TO 63E NO OBSERVJl,T JONS FOR THIS CELL 

63E TO 66E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

66E TO 69E NO OBSEE-.Jfa.T IONS FOP. THIS CELL 

69E TO 72E NO OBSERVAT I 01\JS FOR THIS CELL 

72E TO 75E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

75E TO 7eE NO OBSERVJ\T JONS FOR THIS CELL 

75E TO B1E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

e 1 E TO 84E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

84E TO 87E NO OBSEHVATiONS FOR THIS CELL 

67E TO 90E NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

TOTAL FREQUENCY 24 

TOTAL LENGTH = 15.55 

AVERAGE LENGTH = .66 

STD. DEVIATION = .56 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

!<RAFLA 1 SCALE FACTOR = 25480. J. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ- TOTAL PERCENT AVERAGE STANDARD 

CELL UENCY LENGTH LENGTH LENGTH DEVIATION 

901,..1 TCJ 87W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

87W TO 134\.J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

64W TO 81W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

5H.' TO 78W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

78\,: TO 75W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

75\.J TO 72W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

72W TO 69W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

691,,1 TO 66W NCI OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

66W TO ti3W NO OBSERVATIONS FDR THIS CELL 

63W TO 60W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

60W TD 57W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

57W TO 54W NO OESERVATIONS FOR THJS CELL 

54W TD 5HJ NO OBSERVATIONS FOE THIS CELL 

E,1 W TO 48W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

48W TO 45W NO OBSERVATIONS FDR THIS CELL 

45W TO 42W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

42W TO 39W NCI OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

39W TO 36W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

36\.1 TO 33i,.,! NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

33W TO 30W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

30W TO 27W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

271,,1 TD 24W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

24\.1 TO 21W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

21W TC) 161,,1 NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

18W TO 15W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

1 �51,,.1 TD 12\,J NO OBSERVATiONS FOR THIS CELL 

12\,J TO 9W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

9W TO 6W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

6W TO 3\..1 NO OBSERVAT I Ol·JS FOR THIS CELL 

31,,.1 TO 0 NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

�<R.A.FLA 1 SCALE FACTDR 2:,480. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

O TO 3E 

CELL 

3E TO 6E 

6E TO 9E 

9E TO 12E 

12E TO 15E 

15E TO 18E 

18E TO 21E 

21E TO 24E 

24E TO 27E 

27E TO 30E 

30E TO 33E 

33E TO 3E:,E 

36E TO 39E 

39E TO 42E 

42E TO 4:,E 

45E TO 48E 

48E TO 51E 

E,1E TO E,4E 

54E TO 57E 

57E TO 60E 

f,OE TO 63E 

63E TO E:,6E 

f,6E TO 69E 

69E TO 72E 

72E TO 75E 

7:,E TO 76E 

78E TO 51E 

61E TO 84E 

84E TO 87E 

S7E TO 90E 

FREQ­

UENCY 

1 

1 

4 

6 

6 

2 

1 

1 

TOTAL FREQUENCY = 

TOTAL LENGTH = 

AVERAGE LENGTH = 

TOTAL 

LENGTH 

PERCENT 

LENGTH 

AVERAGE 

LENGTH 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

.12 .76 .12 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

.28 1.77 .26 

2. 12 

3.04 

4.22 

3. 19 

2.54 

13.39 

19 . .20 

26.65 

20.13 

16.03 

• !:: 1 

.70 

1. 60 

1. 27 

.17 1.05 .17 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

.16 1.02 .16 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

24 

15.85 

• e,6 

STD. DEVIATION = .56 

STANDARD DEVIATION OF LENGTH BY CELL = .67 

STANDARD 

DEVIATION 

.00 

.00 

.27 

.20 

.40 

4 0 
. .,_ 

1. 43

.00

. 00 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 0 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

SCALE FAC.TOR = 25480. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

ANGULAR DISTRIBUTION 

AZIMUTH -90 -87 -54 -81 -78 -75 -72
FREQUENCY 0. 0. o. o. 0. o. o.

PERCENT .00 .00 .00 .00 . 00 .00 .00 

AZ I l"IUTH -69 -66 -63 -60 -57 -54 -51
FREQUENCY 0. o. 0. o. 0. o. () ..

PERCENT .00 .oo .00 .00 .00 .oo . 00 

AZIMUTH -46 -45 -42 -39 -36 -33 -c;O

FREQUENCY 0. 0. o. o. o. 0. 0.

PERCENT .00 .00 .00 . co .00 .00 • 00

AZIMUTH -27 -24 -21 -18 -15 -12 -9

FREQUENCY 0. 1. 0. 2. 0. o. .:... .

PERCENT .00 1 ry, • ,.__ L. . 00 2.44 .00 . 00 2.44

AZIMUTH -6 -3 0 3 6 9 12 
FEEQUENCY ..... 3 . 4. 5. 3. 11. 1 9 . .::... 

PERCENT 2.44 3.66 4.88 6. 10 3.66 13.41 23. 17

AZIMUTH 15 18 21 24 27 30 33 

FREG;IUENCY B. 4. 7. 1. 6. 3. o. 

PEECHJT 9.76 4.88 8.54 1. 22 7.32 3.66 . 00 

AZIMUTH 36 39 42 4 :, 45 51 :,4 

FREQ'JENCY o. o. 0. 1. o. o. o. 

PEF:CENT .00 .00 .00 1. 22 .00 .00 . 00 

f..Zlr-1UTH 57 EO E: 3 66 69 72 7�, 

FREQUENCY o. o. o. o. 0. o. o. 

PERCENT . 00 .oo . 00 .00 . 00 . 00 . 00 

AZIMUTH 78 81 84 67 90 
FREQUENCY 0. 0. o. o. 0. 

PERCENT .00 . 00 .00 . 00 .00 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

KRAFLA 2 SCALE F ACTOF{ = 25480. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

DISTRIBUTION BY LENGTH 

LENGTH .00 . 1 3 . 26 

FREQUENCY 11. 27. 21. 

PERCENT 13.41 3'"' q-:, .c... ·-·-.) 2:,. 61 

LENGTH .92 1. 06 1. 19

FREQUENCY 1. 0. o.

PERCENT 1. 22 .00 .00

LENGTH 1. 8!:,

FREQUENCY J. .  

PERCENT 1. 22

AVER.A.GE = . 37 STD DEVIATION = 

.40 .53 .65 

7. 4. 4. 

8.54 4.68 4.85 

1. 32 1. 45 1. 58

0. o. o. 

.00 .00 .00 

.33 FREQUENCY = 82 

.79 

5. 

6.10 

1. 72

1.

1. 22



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY .:, DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

KRAFLA '"> SC!'.LE FACTOR = 25480. .<.. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ- TOTAL AVER.A.GE STANDARD MAXIMUM MINIMUM 

CELL IJENCY LENGTH LENGTH DEVIATION LENGTH LENGTH 

gmJ TO 87W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

s-:-·w TO f;4W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

34-1,.1 TO 51W NO OBSER\/fa.TIONS FOR THIS CELL 

(:;11,J TO 78W NO OBSERVP.T IONS FOR THIS CELL 

78W TO 75i,/ NO OBSERVATIONS FDR THIS CELL 

75W TO 721.J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

72\,J TO 69W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

E, ElW TO t,6\,.' NO CIBSERVAT IONS FOR THIS CELL 

66\,J TO (33W NO C!BSEP\I ATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

(:; 3\,J TO 60W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

60W TO 57W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

57W TJ 54W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

::,4W TC! 51 It: NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

51W TO 45W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

48\,J TO 45W NO OBSERV fa.TI ONS FOR THIS CEL., 

4E,W TO 42W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

42W TO 39W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

39W TO 361.J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

3EW TO 33W NO OBS=:EVP.T IONS FCR. THlS CELL 

3-3�.' TO 30 1�} NO OBSERVATIONS FCR TH l 5 CELL 

-30\,J TO 27W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

27W TO 24W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

24W TO 21W 1 .28 .28 . 00 .25 • 21:i

2HJ TO 18W NO OBSERVATJJNS FOR THIS CELL 

1m.i TO 15W 2 .38 .19 . 1 :, . 29 • 09

151.-J TO 12W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

121.-' TCI 9W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THJS CELL 

9\,.,I TO tiW ,.., .44 '"'? .21 .37 . 07 L. . .,__ 

6W TO 3W .-, 
.75 . 37 .OB .43 . 32 L. 

3W TO 0 3 .45 . 15 . 04 . 18 . 11 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY 

!<RAFLA 2 

Ut� l TS fa,RE KILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL 

FREQ- TOTAL 

CELL UENCY LENGTH 

0 TO 3E 4 1. 24

::; E TO 6E 5 1. 61

6E TO 9E 3 1. 35 

9E TO 12E 11 4.62 

1 2.E TO 15E 19 7.31 

1:,E TO 18E 8 2.73 

lEiE TO 21E 4 1. 20

21E TO 24E 7 4.10

24E TO 27E 1 1. 75

27E TO 30E 6 1. 46

30E TO ::,3E "" 
v .60

33E TO 36E 

36E TO 39E 

39E TO 42E 

4?i::- TO 45E 

45E TO 4BE 1 . 09 

46E TO 51E 

51E TO 54E 

54E TO 57E 

::, 7E TO 60E 

E,OE TO E,3E 

63E TO 66E 

E,E;E TO 6SE 

Ei9E TO 72E 

72E TO 75E 

75E TO 75E 

78E TO 81E 

61E TO 84E 

84E TO 87E 

57E TCJ 90E 

TOTAL FREQUENCY = 

TOTAL LENGTH = 

AVERAGE LENGTH = 

STD. DEV I.A.Tl ON = 

BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

SCALE 

SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY 

AVERAGE STAl�DARD 

LENGTH DEVIATION 

. 31 . 13 

. 32 . 30 

.45 
-. .-:;. 

. �\...; 

.42 .24 

.39 .29 

. 34 . 16 

.30 . 13 

.59 .67 

1. 75 . 00 

. 24 . 16 

.20 . 15 

NO OBSERV .£1.T IONS FOR 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR 

. 09 .oo 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR 

NO OBSERV .£1.T IONS FOR 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOE 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR 

NO OBSERVATIONS FGE 

82 

30.33 

.37 

.33 

F JI.CTOR 

CELL 

MAXIMUM 

LENGTH 

THIS 

THJS 

THIS 

THIS 

THIS 

THIS 

THIS 

THIS 

THiS 

THIS 

THIS 

THIS 

THIS 

THIS 

THIS 

THIS 

THIS 

THIS 

. 45 

.66 

. 71 

8 ,:
, 

. ,:._ 

• 9E1

.69 

.43 

l. 98

1. 75 

.57 

. 37 

CELL 

CELL 

CELL 

CELL 

.09 

CELL 

CELL 

CELL 

CELL 

CELL 

CELL 

CELL 

CELL 

CELL 

CELL 

CELL 

CELL 

CELL 

CELL 

25480. 

MINIMUM 

LENGTH 

. 14 

. 14 

. 3() 

.14 

• C<S

.18 

10 

.10 

1. 75

.12

. 10

.09 



ST AT L3T I ·:AL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

l<RAFLA 2 SCALE FACTOR = 25480. 

UNITS ARE I<ILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ- TOTAL PERCENT A'·JERf\GE STAl'WAP..D 

CELL UENCY LENGTH LENC;TH LENGTH DEVIATION 

90 1,J TO 87W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

87
1
.J TO 34 !;J NO OBSERVAT!ONS FOR THIS CELL

841,J TO 81W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR TH I;-; CELL 

31. !;J TO 751,J NO OBSER\/ AT IONS FOR THlS CELL

7 :·:;.� TO 75W NO OBSERV,� TI ONS FOR THIS CELL 
-
:
-51,J TO 72',J NO OBSERVATIONS FCR THIS CELL 

7'.:?.W TO 69W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

69W TO 66W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

661..J TO 631,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

6 ,3 l,J TO 60W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL

601 . .J TO 57W N:J OBSERV1\T IONS FOR THIS CELL

57W T1J 54!,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

541..J TO 51W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

5 H.J TO 4'3W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

4BW TO l+5W NO C3SERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

45W TO 421 . .J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL

42W TO 39W NO OBSERV,�T IONS FOR THIS CELL 

39'.J TO 26W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

36W TO 33W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

33W TO 30W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

30W TO 27W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS c::::LL 

27 1..J TO 24W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

24W TO 21W 1 . 28 .91 .--,o • .:.:.u .00 

21W TO 1aw NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

18W TO 15W 2 .38 1. 24 .19 . 15 

15W TO 12W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

12W TO 9W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

9W TO 6W 2 . 44 1. 44 • 2'.2 .21 

6W TO 3W 2 .75 2.47 . 37 .OS 

3W TO 0 3 .45 1. 49 . 15 .04 



33E TO 

36E TO 

39:C: TO 

42E TO 

46E TO 

51E TO 

54E TO 

57E TO 

60E TO 

63E TO 

66E TO 

6SE TO 

72E TO 

7E,E TO 

78E TO 

81E TO 

84E TO 

87E TO 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

KF.AFLA 2 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

FREQ-

CELL UENCY 

(J TO 3E 4 

3E TO 6E 5 

6E TO 9E 3 

9E TO 12E 1 1 

12E TO 15E 19 

15E TO 16E 8 

18E TO 21E 4 

21E TO 24E 7 

.'.24E TO 27E 1 

27E TO 30E 6 

30E TO 33E 3 

36E 

39E 

4"J:" "-� 

4E,E 

45E TO 48E 1 

51E 

54E 

57E 

60E 

6 "' 1:" 0� 

66E 

69E 

72E 

75E 

78E 

81E 

64E 

87E 

90E 

TOTAL FREQUENCY =

TOTAL LENGTH =

AVERAGE LENGTH = 

STD. DEVIATION = 

STANDARD DEVIP.TION 

SCALE FACTOR 25480. 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

OF 

TOT .L.L PERCENT 

LENGTH LENGTH 

1. 24 4.07 

1. 61 5.30 

1. 35 4.44 

4.62 15.24 

7.31 24. 11

2.73 e.98

1. 20 3.97 

4.10 13.51 

1. 75 : .. 77 

1. 46 4.80 

. c,O 1. 97

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBS ERV Ji.TI ONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

.09 .30 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATlONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FCR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

AVERAGE 

LENGTH 

. 31 

3 -::· 

. 45 

4r-, . "-

.. �;9 

. 34 
,...,,.., 

• O'v 

. 59 

1. 75

.24

. 20

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

. 09 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

TH!S CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THlS CELL 

THIS CE:LL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

82 

30.33 

. 37 

.33 

LENGTH BY CELL 1. 29

STANDARD 

DEVIATION 

.13 

. 30 

r: � 
. ,:_ ._; 

.24 

.29 

.16 

. 13 

.67 

. 00 

. 18 

. 15 

.00 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

MOFELL 1 SCALE FACTOR = 25450. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

ANGULAR DISTRIBUTION 

AZ I MUTH -90 -87 -84 -81 -78 -75 -72
FREQUENCY 0. 0. 0. o. o . 0. 0.

PERCENT . co .00 .00 .00 .00 .oo . 00

AZIMUTH -69 -66 -63 -60 -57 -54 -51

FREQUENCY o. 0. 0. o. r• '-'· n 
,_, . 

("\ \_: ..

PERCENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .oo 

AZIMUTH -48 -45 -42 -39 -36 -3:3 -30

FRE1J UENCY o. 0. o. o. 0. o. 0. 
PERCENT .00 .00 . 00 .00 . 00 .00 . 00 

AZ I i'1UTH -27 -24 -21 -18 -15 -12 -9

FREQUENCY o. 1 ·/ 0. 1. ,.., 1..I. . "-• ..:::... . 

PERCENT .00 . 79 1. 59 .00 . 79 1. 59 . 79 

AZIMUTH -6 -3 0 3 6 9 ',.., 
..1...:-

FR!::QUENCY 6. 6. 17. 20. 20. 1 ·
,

16. 

PERCENT 4.76 4.76 13.49 15.<'37 1':;.87 9.52 12.70 

AZIMUTH 15 18 21 24 ?c � I 30 33 

FREQUENCY 10. 5. o. 4. 1. 0. ..L. 

PERCENT 7.94 3.97 .00 3. 17 .79 .00 . 79 

AZIMUTH 3t3 39 42 45 46 51 54 

FREQUENCY 0. o. 0. 1. 0. 0. 0. 

PER.CENT .00 .00 .00 .79 .00 .00 .oo 

Jl. Z I MUTH 57 60 63 S6 69 -,..--, 7C:: 
I""'- I ,..) 

p;:;:EQUENCY 0. 0. o. 0. o. 0. o. 

PERC:ENT . 00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 • OG

AZIMUTH 78 :31 84 87 90 

FREQUH!CY 0. 0. 0. o. 0. 

PERC:ENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

MOFELL 1 SCALE FACTOR 25460. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

DISTRIBUTION BY LENGTH 

LENGTH .oo . 16 . 33 

FREQUENCY 49. 34. 15. 

PERCENT 36.69 26.98 11.90 

LENGTH 1. 15 1. 31 1. 48

FREQUENCY 2. o. 1.

PERCENT 1. 59 .00 . 79

LENGTH 2.30 

FREQUENCY 1. 

PERCENT . 79 

AVERAGE == . 35 STD DEV I f,.T I ON == 

. 49 66 62 

12. 4. 4. 

9. 52 "::! 
'-' • 

1 � � I 
-:; 

.. _:. 17 

1. 64 1. 80 1. 97

0. o. 0. 

. 00 00 .00 

.35 FREQUENCY = 126 

95 

4. 

'"" 17 ...... . ..

,, 
...... 13 

0. 

00 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

MO FELL 1 SCALE FACTOR = 25480. 

UNITS ARE l<ILCJMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ- TOTAL A'/ERAGE STANDARD MAXIMUM MINIMUM 

CELL UENCY LENGTH LENGTH DEVIATION LENGTH LENGTH 

90W TO 87W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

37W TO B4W NO OBSE:RVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

S4W TO 81W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

81W TO 78l,J NO OBSC:RVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

78W TO 75W NO OBSERVi\T IONS FOR THIS CELL 

75W TO 72\.J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

72W TO f39W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THI3 CELL 

68W TO 6(3W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

66W TO 6,3W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

63W TO fj(l(,J NO :JBSERVATIONS FOR THIS cc-r ' '--�L 

60W TO 57W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

57W TO 54W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

54W TO 51W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

51W TO 43W NO IJBSERVAT IONS FOR THIS CELL 

48W TO 45W NO IJBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

45W TO 42W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR ':'HIS CELL 

42W TO 39W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

39W TO 36W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

36W TO 33W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

331,,.i 10 30W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

30W 10 27W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

271..J TO 24W NO OBSERV.l\T IONS FOR THIS CELL 

24W TO 21W 1 . 16 .16 . 00 . 16 . 16 

21W TO 1aw 2 . 38 . 19 .04 •"")'"? .16 . ...  ,_ 

18W TO lSW NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

15W TO L.:i..J 1 .24 .24 .00 .24 .24 

12W TO 9W 2 .54 .27 . 09 . 33 .21 

91.,J TO 6W 1 . 09 .09 .00 .09 .09 

6W TO 3W 6 1. 45 • 24 ·/"":) • ,_ L, . 6 1 . 10 

3W TO 1.J 6 2.92 . 49 . 36 1.09 .14 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY 

MOFELL 1

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL 

FREQ- TOTAL 
CELL UENCY LENGTH 

0 TO 3E 17 9.43 
3E TO 6E 20 8.81 

f:;E TO 9E 20 6.59 
8E TO 12E 12 3.86 

12E TO 1 !:, E 16 3.55 

15E TO 18E 10 3.91 
18E TO 21E 5 .80 
21E TO 24E 

24E TO 27E 4 . 51 
27E TO 30E 1 . 10 
30E TO 33E 
33E TO 36E 1 . 11 
36E TO 39E 
39E TO 42E 
42E TO 45E 
45E TO 4fiE 1 ?0 . -"-

48E TO 51E 
51E TO 54E 
54E TO 57E 
57E TD 60:: 

60E TO 63E 
63E TO 66E 
66E TO 69E 
ti9E TO 72E 
72E TO 75E 
7:,E TO 78E 
78E TO 81E 
51E TO 84E 
64E TO 87E 
57E TO 90E 

TOT/..L FREQUENCY = 

TOTAL LENGTH = 

AVEFU.GE LENGTH = 

STD. DEVIATION = 

BY 3 [>EGREE CELL INTERVALS 

SCALE FACTOR = 

SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

AVERAGE STANDARD MAXIMUM 
LENGTH DEVIP..TION LENGTH 

.56 

.44 

.33 

.32 
r-, r) 

. .:_.,._. 

.39 
. 16 

NO OBSERVATIONS 
.13 
. 10 

NO OBSERVATIONS 
. 11 

NO OBSERVATIONS 
NO OBSERVATIONS 
NO OBSERVATIONS 

.22 
NO OBSERVATIONS 
NO OBSERVATIONS 
NO OBSERVATIONS 
NO OBSERVATIONS 
NO OBSERVATIONS 
NO OBSERVATIONS 
ND CIBSER\!ATIONS 
NO OBSERVATIONS 
NO OBSERVATIONS 
NO OBSERVATIONS 
NO OBSERVATIONS 
NO OBSERVATIONS 
NO OBSERVATIONS 
NO OBSERVATIONS 

126 
43.67 

�s:-. 
• v._,, 

.35 

. 29 
6 '). "-

.29 
.25 
. 14 
. 31 
. 08 
FOR 

.04 

.00 
FOR 

.00 
FOR 
FOR 
FOR 

.00 

FOR 
FOR 
FOR 
FOR 
FDR 
FOR 
FDR 
FOR 
FOR 
FOR 
FOR 
FOR 
FOR 
FOR 

THIS 

THIS 

THIS 
THIS 
THIS 

THIS 
THIS 
THIS 
THIS 
THIS 
THIS 
TH!S 
THIS 
THIS 
THIS 
THIS 
THIS 
THIS 
THIS 

1. 02

2.46 
1. 13 

.93 

.62 
1. 16 
.27 

CELL 
.17 
.10 

CELL 
. 11 

CELL 
CELL 
CELL 

,..,,.., 
• L.:.. 

CELL 
CELL 
CELL 
CELL 
CELL 
CELL 
CELL 
CELL 
CELL 
CELL 
CELL 
CELL 
CELL 
CELL 

25480. 

MlNIMUM 
LENGTH 

. 1:, 
.07 
. 09 

.10 
.06 

.09 

.07 

.06 

. 10 

. 11 

.22 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY -:, 

v r:E·�REE CELL INTERVALS 

r·rnFELL 1 SCALE FACTOR == 25480. 

UNITS ARE I( I LCMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ- TOTAL PERCENT AVERAGE STANDARD 

CELL UENCY LENG"i'H LENGTH LENGTH DEVI1\TION 

!'30W TO 87W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

87 1,./ T!J 84W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

84W TO 31W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

31 1..J TO 78 1.,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

78W TO 75W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

751,J TO 7'2W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

72W TO 69W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

69W TO 66!..J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

66W TO 63W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

63W TO 60W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

60W TO 57W NO DBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

57W TO 54W NO OBSERVAT!ONS FOR THIS CELL 

54W TO 51W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

511. .J TO 48W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

48W TO 45W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

45W TO 42W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

42W TO 39W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

39W TO 36W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

36W TO 33W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

3,'3W TO .30W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

30W TO 271,.J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

27W TO 24W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

24W TO 21W 1 . 16 .36 .16 .00 

21W TO 15W ., . 38 . 86 .19 • C'4.;.. 

18W TO 15W NO DBSERVAT IONS FOR THIS CELL 

15W TO 12�.J 1 .24 .55 .24 . 00 

12W TO 9W 2 . .54 1. 24 . 27 .09 

9W TO 6W 1 .09 . 21 .09 .oo 

6W TO 3W 6 1. 45 3.32 . 24 .22 

JW TO 0 f3 2.92 6.68 .49 . 36 



21E TO 

30E TO 

36E TO 

39E TO 

42E TO 

48E TO 

51E TO 

54E TO 

':, 7E TO 

60E TO 

ci3E TO 

66E TO 

69E TCI 

72E TO 

75E TO 

78E TO 

51E TO 

64E TO 

B7E TO 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

MOFELL 1 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

FREQ-

CELL UENCY 

0 TO 3E 17 

3E TO 6E 20 

6E TO 9E 20 

SE TO 1-::>i:- 12 

12E TO 1 :;E 16 

15·E TO 18E 10 

18E TD 21E 5 

24E 

24E TO 27E 4 

27E TO 30E 1 

33E 

33E TO 36E 1 

39E 

42E 

45E 

45E TO 46E 1 

51E 

54E 

57E 

60E 

c13E 

fi(:, E 

69E 

:2E 

75E 

78E 

81E 

64E 

87E 

90E 

TOTAL FREQUENCY =

TOTAL LENGTH =

P..VERAGE LENGTH = 

STD. DEVIATION = 

STANDARD DEVIATION 

SC-ALE FAC-TOR == 25450. 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

OF 

TOTAL PERCENT 

LENGTH LENGTH 

9.43 21.eoO

6.61 20.17

6. E\9 15.09

3.86 8.54 

::\. 55 8.13 

3.91 8.96 

. BO 1. 84 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

.51 1. 17

. 10 .24 

NCI OBSEF�VAT IONS 

. 11 .24 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

2? . � .50 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OESERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

ND OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERV.ll.T IONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

12E; 

42,. 67 
�"' 

• '-} :..J 

. 3:: 

LENGTH EY CELL =

FDR 

FOR 

FOR 

FDR 

FOE 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

AVERAGE 

LENGTH 

. :,6 

.44 
-.�

• ..:_;o

3r, 
• L-

""?"":'• 
• L..I..:...... 

.39 

.16 

THIS CELL 

.13 

. 10 

THIS CELL 

. 11 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 
r-,r, 

• .L...::.-

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

.I oc .L .  �,�· 

STANDARD 

DEVIATION 

. 29 

.62 

.29 

.25 

. 14 

. 31 

.08 

.04 

.00 

.00 

.00 



STATI3T!CAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

:·'.GFELL 2 SC·ALE Fs"�C-TOR = 254aO. 

UNITS ARE KILOM�TERS 

ANGULAR DISTRIBUTION 

AZIMUTH -90 -87 -84 -a1 -78 -75 -7'? 
' -

FREQUENCY o. o. o. 0. 0. o. 0 . 
PERCENT .00 .00 .00 . 00 . 00 .00 . 00 

AZIMUTH -69 -66 -63 -60 -57 -54 -51
FREQUENCY o. 0. o. o. o. i.J. ,, 

'J " 

PERCEl'JT .00 .oo . 00 .00 .00 .00 . 00 

AZIMUTH -48 -45 -42 -39 -36 -33 -30
FREQ.UENCY 0. 0. o. o. 0. o. 1.
PERCENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 . 38 

AZIMUTH -27 -24 -21 -18 -15 -12 -9

FREQUENCY 2. 5. 3. 4. 3. 10. 8.
PERCENT .75 1. 88 1. 13 1. 50 1. 13 3.76 3.01

AZIMUTH -6 -3 0 3 6 9 12 

FREQUE;-;.::;y 14. 13. 20. 20. 30. 24. ,..,, 
LI , 

PERCENT 5.26 4.89 7 I=:'! I � .:J .G,. 7.52 11.28 9.02 10. 15

AZIMUTH 15 18 21 24 27 30 33 

FREQUENCY 25. 22. 15. 9. 6. ,..., 

.<.. . 1. 

PERCENT 9.40 8.27 5.64 3.38 2.26 . 75 . 38 

AZIMUTH 36 39 42 45 48 51 54 
FREQUENCY 2. o. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 

PERCENT .75 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 . 00 

AZIMUTH 57 60 63 66 69 :2 75 

FREQUENCY 0. 0. 0. o. 0. o. o. 

PERCENT .00 . 00 .00 .00 .00 . 00 . 00 

AZIMUTH 78 81 84 87 90 

FRE·�UENCY 0. o. o. o. o. 

PERCENT . 00 . 00 .00 . 00 .00 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

MOFELL 2 SCALE FACTOR = 25480. 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

DISTRIBUTION BY LENGTH 

LENGTH .00 .,� .
• .:...0 .47 

FRE(lUENCY 143. 67. 31. 

PERCENT :,3. 7E, 2:,. 19 11. 6:,

LENGTH 1. 63 1. 67 2. 10

FREQUENCY 1. o. o.

PERCENT .36 .00 .00

LENGTH 3.27 

FREQUENCY 1. 

PERCENT . 38 

AVERAGE .35 STD. DEVIATION 

.70 .. 93 1. 17

11. 5. 4.

4. 14 1. 66 1..50 

2.33 2.57 2.80 
�. 

.:;. . 1. 0. 

. 75 .38 .oo 

.40 FREQUENCY 266 

1.40 

0. 

.00 

3.03 

o. 

.00 



STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

MOFELL 2 SCALE FACTOR = 25480. 

tJ�·-f I TS ARE l<ILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY CF LENGTH BY CELL 

FREQ- TOTAL AVERAGE STANDARD MAXIMUM MINIMUM 

CELL UENCY LEtlGTH LENGTH DEVIATION LENGTH LEtJGTH 

Wi.J TO 87W NO iJBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

37W TO 84W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

34W TO 81W NO OBSERVATIONS ?OR THIS CELL 

31 W TO 731,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

(81,J TO 75W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

75W TO 72W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THJS CELL 

72',J TO 69W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

3 9 1,J TO 661,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

:i6W TO i33W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

33W TD 601,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THJS CELL 

30W TO 57W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

'> 7W TiJ 541,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

,4W TO 51W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

) 1'.-J TO 48W NO OBSERVATJONS FOR THIS CELL 

H3t,J TO 45W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

:i.sw TO 42W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

+2W TO 39W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

nw TO 36W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

36W TO 331,J NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

33W TO 30W NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

30W TO 27W 1 . :35 . 35 .00 '::>� • 0,..) • ;3.5

�7W TO 24W ':> 
,._ .58 . 29 .02 .30 .28 

�4W TO =.1 W 5 1. 00 . 20 .07 . 31 . 13 

: 1 W TO 1i3W 3 .73 .24 . 1 5 .34 .CB 

.8W TO 15W 4 .97 .24 .26 .63 .07 

.5W TO 121,J 3 . 36 . 1 2 .07 . 20 .07 

2W TO SW 10 2.35 
·) I, 

. ,__ ... .19 .67 .10 

9W TO G 1,J 6 1. 42 .18 . 13 .49 .09 

6W TO 3W 14 3.48 .25 .21 .87 . 07 

3',J TO 0 13 3.20 .25 .15 .55 . 1 1 



CELL 

90W TO 

<37W TO 

84W TO 

81W TO 

78W TO 

751.,J TO 

72 1..J TO 

691.J TO 

66W TO 

63W TO 

60W TO 

57W TiJ 

�4!.J TO 

5 1'.-J TO 

48W TO 

45W TO 

.:+2W TO 

39W TO 

36W TO 

3JW TO 

30W TO 

27W TO 

24W TO 

21W TO 

18W TO 

15W TO 

12W TO 

91,..r TO 

6W TO 

3W TO 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY 

MO FELL 2 

I l �- t T ..,.... ·� 
\_,.·j 1 ' ._)

87W 

84W 

81W 

78W 

75W 

72W 

69W 

661.,J 

E3W 

601.,J 

57W 

5.:+W 

51W 

48W 

45W 

42W 

39W 

36W 

33W 

30W 

27W 

24W 

=.1 W 

1 :3w 

15W 

12W 

9W 

51,; 

31,; 

0 

ARE �'. I LOMETERS 

FREQ-

uaKY 

1 
,., 
L. 

5 

3 

4 

3 

10 

6 

14 

13 

STATISTiCAL 

TOTAL 

LENGTH 

.35 

.58 

1. 00

.73

.97

.36
� "':),..... 
�- ,..):) 

1. 42

3.48

3.20

BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

SCALE FACTO?.. = 25480. 

SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

AVERAGE ST ANDl"RD MAXIMUM MINIMUM 

LENGTH DEVIATION LENGTH LEtlGTH 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS rOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

NO OBSERVATIONS FOR THIS CELL 

.35 .00 .. 35 c::i::: . ,_,.. . ..) 

. 29 .02 .30 .28 

• .20 .07 . 31 . 1 :3 

.24 . 15 .34 .CB 

.24 .26 .63 .07 

. 1 2 .07 .20 .07 

. ..., "
. ... '"+ . 19 .67 .10 

. 18 . 13 . 49 • 09

·""Jc; 
. "-'"' .21 .87 .07 

. 25 • 1 5 .55 . 11 



0 

3E 

6E 

9E 

12.E 

15E 

18E 

21E 

24E 

27E 

30E 

3::;E 

36E 

39E 

u2E 

45E 

46E 

51E 

54E 

57E 

60E 

63E 

56E 

69E 

72E 

75E 

75E 

B1E 

Bi:E 

B7E 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

MOFELL 2 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

STATISTICAL 

FREQ- TOTAL 

CELL UENCY LENGTH 

TO 2,E 20 6.24 

TO 6E 2c� 5.21 

TO 9E 30 13.42 

TO 12E 24 6.70 

TO 15E 27 13.74 

TO 18E 25 13.77 

TO 21E 22 8.98 

TO 24E 15 4.70 

TO 27E 9 2.86 

TO 30E 6 1. 06

TO 33E ,.., .24 .... 

TO 3E,E 1 . 13 

TO 39E 2 '77 
...... ' 

TO 42E 

TO 45E 

TO 46E 

TO 51E 

TO 54E 

TO 57E 

TO 60E 

TO 63E 

TO 66E 

TO 69E 

TO 72E 

TO 75E 

TO 75E 

TO 8iE 

TO Ei4E 

TO 87E 

TO 90E 

TOTAL FREQUENCY =

TOTAL LENGTH = 

AVERAGE LEilGTH = 

STD. DEVIATION =

SCALE FACTOR = 

SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY 

AVERAGE STANDARD 

LENGTH DEVIA.TION 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

. 31 

.26 

• 4�>

.28 

.51 

. =}5, 

. 41 

.31 

• 0() 

. 15 

1? . � 

. 13 

. 13 

OBSERVATIONS 

OBSERVATIONS 

OBSERVATIONS 

OBSERVATIONS 

OBSERVATIONS 

OBSERVATIONS 

OBSERVATIONS 

OBSERVATIONS 

OBSERVATIONS 

OBSERVATIONS 

OBSERV.C\ T 1 C!NS 

OBSERVATIC!NS 

OBSERVATIONS 

OBSERV P.. TI CNS 

OBSERVAT I Ol'-lS 

OBSERVATIONS 

OBSERVATIONS 

266 

91. 87
":.( i: • '-' .J 

.40

. 2E) 

. 24 

F
r;.' 

• , • ..I'-} 

.24 

. 41 

.77 

. 2Ei 

. 31 
�,,-, 

• .::...L 

.09 

.01 

. 00 

.OB 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

FOR 

CELL 

MAXIMUM 

LENGTH 

1. 12

1. 15

2.68 

1. 20 

1 . 7 :", 

3.50 

.90 

1. 25

. 61

. 35

. 13

. 13

. 1 S

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

THIS CELL 

25480. 

MINIMUt· 

LENGTH 

.10 

. 08 

.07 

.08 

. 10 

.10 

. 11 

.07 

.09 

. 11 

. 12 

. 13 

.oe 



90W TO 

67W TO 

84W TO 

811,J T!J 

78W TO 

75W TO 

72W TO 

69W TO 

66W TO 

63W TO 

60W TO 

57W TO 

54W TO 

51W TO 

.:+81,J TO 

.:.sw TO 

-42W TO 

.J9W TO 

36W TO 

33W TO 

STATiSTICAL SlJi1t1ARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL l l'ITER\JALS 

i1.JFE:LL .-, SCALE FACTOR = 25480. L. 

Uf-1 I TS ARE i< I LOMETEqs 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LcNGTH B't CELL 

FREQ-

CELL UENCY 

87W 

64!..J 

811,J 

7m.J 

751.,; 

721,J 

69W 

66W 

63W 

60W 

5 7 1,J 

541,J 

51W 

4i3W 

45W 

42tJ 

39W 

:36W 

33W 

301;.} 

30W TO 27W 1 

27W TO 24W 2 

24W TO 21W 5 

21W TO 13W 3 

18W TO 15W 4 

15'iJ TO 12W 3 

12W TO 8W 10 

91,J TO 6W 8 

61,J TO 3W 14 

J l;J TO 0 13 

TOTAL PERCENT 

LENGTH LENGTH 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

t,Jo OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVl1T IONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

.35 . 35 

.58 

1. 00

.73

.97

• 36

2.35 

1. 42

3.48 

3.20 

.64 

1. 09

.79

1. 05

. 38

2.56 

1. 55
"-:J """70 
.....> .. I U 

3.49 

AVERAGE STANDARD 

LENGTH DEV I AT I IJN 

i='OR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOr\ THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THlS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

.35 .00 

. 29 .02 

.20 .07 

.24 . 15 

.24 .26 

. 12 .07 

.24 . 19 

. 18 . 13 

. 25 . 21 

.25 . 15 



39E TO 

42E TO 

45E TO 

4eE TO 

51E TO 

54E TO 

57E TO 

60E TO 

f,3E TO 

CSE TO 

69E TO 

72E TO 

75E TO 

76E TO 

131E TCI 

84E TO 

67E TO 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY 3 DEGREE CELL INTERVALS 

MOFELL 2 

UNITS ARE KILOMETERS 

FREQ-

CELL UENCY 

0 TO 3E 20 

::;E TO 6E 20 

6E TO 9E 30 

9E TO 12E 24 

1 :2E TO 15E 27 

15E TO 15E 2�> 

18E TO 21E 22 

21E TO 24E 15 

24E TO 27E 9 

27E TO 30E 6 

30E TO 33E 2 

33E TO 36E 1 

3E,E TO 39E 2 

42E 

45E 

48E 

51E 

!:,4E 

57E 

60E 

Ei3E 

66E 

69E 

72E 

75E 

76E 

81E 

84E 

87E 

90E 

TOTAL FREQUENCY =

TOTAL LENGTH 

,WERAGE LENGTH : 

STD. DEVIATION =

STP.NDARD DEVlATION 

SCALE F ACTC!R = 25460. 

STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF LENGTH BY CELL 

OF 

TOTAL PERCENT AVERAGE 

LENGTH LENGTH 

6.24 6.79 

5.21 5. ci7

13.42 14.61 

6.70 7.29 

13.74 14.96 

13.77 14.99 

8.98 9.77 

4.70 5. 11

2.96 3.22 

1. 06 1. 15

.24 .26 

. 13 . 14 

.27 .29 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVP.T IONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATJONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERV.A.T IONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

NO OBSERVATIONS 

266 

91.87 

.35 

4n 
• v 

LENGTH BY CELL : 

LENGTH 

.31 

. 26 

. 4 !:, 

.28 

. 51 

.55 

. 41 

. 31 

.33 

. 16 

1? 

.13 

. 1 c, 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOE THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

FDR THIS CELL 

FOR THIS CELL 

3.38 

STANDAR[ 

DEV I AT Im, 

.-:, C' 
. ,;::..,;,_) 

.24 

.63 

.24 

.41 

.77 

.26 

.31 

.22 

. 09 

. 01 

.oo 

.05 




